ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES _ O
(1)
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 13, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
2855 Mandela Property, LLC Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms, Faye Beverett (510} 567-6700
4225 Glen Ave., #200 FAX (510) 337-9335

Calkdand, CA 94011
Dear Ms. Beverett:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000378, 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

This letter responds to your July 2, 2004 request for clarification of the County’s involvement with the
oversight of the referenced fuel leak site. Such information is requested for the SWRCE Cleanup Fund for
their reimbursement decisions. You further commented that there appeared to be a lack of correspondence
prior to my oversight. The following is a brief history of actions and correspondences from our office.

s 7/9/92- Notice of Responsibility letter sent to Wareham Property Development.

s 9/1/98- Phase II investigation report from Ceres Associates submitted, free product reported in
SB-3.

s 11/28/98- The 11/23/98 Workplan Addendum from Ceres Associates approved by Larry Seto of

' our office.

s 1/11/99- Meeting with Mr. Larry Seto, Ms. Faye Beverett and consultants from Ceres Associates
and Soma Corp. representing former property owner.

s 4/19/99- Approval letter for Treadwell & Rollo 4/14/99 Work Plan for Source Investigation from
Mr. Larry Seto.

o 7/15/99- Approval letter for the 6 /15/99 Treadwell & Rollo Work Plan for Phase I Remediation
and Additional Subsurface Investigation from Mr. Larry Seto.

s 11/12/99- Approval letter for Treadwell & Rollo 11/10/99 Work Plan for Floating Product Plume
Delineation from Mr. Larry Seto.

s 2000- Several correspondences regarding the naming of International Truck (formerly
International Harvesier) as a RP from you, our office and International Truck.

o 6/14/02- Approval letter for the installation of passive preduct skimmer in TR-4 through TR-6 by
the undersigned.

s 2/10/04- Approval letter for draft Interim Corrective Action Plan by the undersigned.

There appears to have been continual correspondence and oversight by our office. Please be informed that
your new caseworker from our office is Mr, Don Hwang, 510-567-6746.

You may contact me at (510) 567-67635 if you have any questions,
Sincerely,

v 4 b

Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos, D. Hwang
7_13_04 1855MandelzPkwy
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2855 Mandela Property LLC " "
Faye Beverelt i
4225 Glen Ave TG,
Qakland, CA 94611-4349 i

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 017160, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 2855 MANDELA PKWY, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $70,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have mncurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it 18
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You are encouraged to obtain preapproval of
costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on
obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our
Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

Reimbursement Request Instructions and Information packages. Retain these packages for
future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
q Y
incurred.

"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with vour reimbursement request.
w  THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE: -

Signature(s) on the application will be the signature(s) required for all future Fund
documents.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Toru Okamoto at
(916) 341-5649.

Sincerely,

il —

Allan V. Patton, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosures
cc:  Ms. Donna Drogos
/ Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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FROM:  UST CLEANUP FUND
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3/7/01- Indoor Ambient Air Sampling, Treadwell and Rollo

3/29/01- Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Treadwell and Rollo

4/4/01- Work plan approval letter for 3/29/01 Remedial Inveéti gation

10/23/01- Additiona! Remedial Investigation, Treadwell and Rollo

11/28/01~ Natice of Responsibility to Faye Beverett, Page Streat Properties LLC and Robert Boardman, Int.emaﬁanal Truck

12/7/01- Notica of Responsibility, Lclghton Taylor and Linda Taylor Revocable Trust and Page Street Prnp:rues ¢/o Faye
Beverett, and Robert Boardman, International Truck

6/3/02- Free Phase Product Monitoring Plan, Treedwell and Rollo
6/10/02- Addendum to the 1999 Remedial Investigation Report

6/14/02- Approval letter from Alameda County for Interim Remediation -
1/22/04- Draft Interim Corrective Action Plan, Treadwell and Rolla

2/10/04- Approval letter fram Alameds County for Draft Intetim Corrective Action Plan, Treadwell and Rollo

. .- - A by Do
x Claimant irccoreective action complionce

Claimant not'in carrective action compliance (90 duy letter required)

istmant not in corpuctive m:tma complianet - rejection recommendod
- é& ; /2. [od

LE GENCY' S DATE
GW\—‘T@wm } sla/oYy
CLAIMS REVIEWER SIGNATURE ‘ DATE )

USTCPOZ5.COM (New 1157) ‘ Pape 3
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3/7/01- Indoor Ambient Air Sampling, Treadwell and Rollo

3/28/01- Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Treadwell and Rolle

4/4/01 - Work plan approval letter for 3/28/01 Remedinl In‘i"calti gation

10/23/01 - Additionsl R;zmedial Investigation, Treadwel] snd Rallo |

11/28/01- Natice of Responsibiliiy ta Faye Beverett, Page Street Properties LLC and Robert Baardman, Iﬁmaﬁonﬂ Truck

12/7/01 - Notice of Responsibiliry, chghtcm Taylor and Linda Taylor Revoeable T.rusl. und Pu.ge Street Pmpzztxes, c/o Feye
Reverett, and Robert Boardman, Intemational Tmc]c

6!3102- Free Phese Product Mnnitnn'ng Plan, Treedwell and Rolio
6/10/02- Addendum to the 1999 Retni.‘;di.ﬂl Investigation Report
6/14/02- Approval letter from Alsmeds County for Interim Remediation

1/22/04- Draft Interim Cormrective Action Plan, Treadweli and Rolla

2/10/04- Approvy! letter from Alameds County for Draf Interim Corrective Action Plan, Treadwell znd Rollo
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Environmental and
Geotechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, 3rd Floor
Oakland, California 94612 Ro37%
Phone: (510) 874-4500 ‘
Fax: (510) 874-4507

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date;___ 23 Feb 2Zoad Send to fax # Sio ~337-923¢

To: 13”»4.-1 Clhaa

From: Dawdd Kleesatfe ! AtExt: SY1

Project name: Z85F. Mandlels Pleuny Project number:
Number of pages, including this cover: | |

Notes: Barmay - T p}oJr A O Phemt mermsasd.
T aak 7 T o

Faye '3-;.;@«‘%\: current m«?l{n, acdrers s .
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1999 Harmsen SHreed . Sacle (750
O akland JLA 9612

Phom | Sia- 433- 5351
{ax . §/0- 986- 6779
emacl i Fheveretd @ c;;l\wr:farnsk . Aann

This document will also be mailed to you; || Yes [(]No

Should you encoynter any difficulties with this fax, please call 510/874-4500

This information Is intendied sofely for use by the Individusai or entily named as tha recipient hereof and may be an aiforney work
product thai is privileasd and confidential of if may contain confidential company information. If you are not the intended rocipient,
be aware that any disclosure, copying, disiribution, or use of the confents of this trapsmission Is prokibited. IF you have received
this communication in ermr, please nolify us immediately by retum fax or by e-mail to Info@freadwelirofio.com, and dostroy this
communication snd alf copies ihereck, Including attachments.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Page Street Properties c/o Alameda, CA 94502-6577

- Ms. Faye Beverett 53}555-22209335
155 Filbert St., #250 (510) 337~
Qakland CA 94607

February 10, 2004

Dear Ms. Bevercft:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R(O0000378, 2855 Mandela Pafkway, Oakland CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has reviewed the case
file for the subject site including the following Treadwell and Rollo reports and information:
Draft Interim Corrective Action Plan, January 22, 2004, Xitech Product Pumps Specifications,
January 30, 2004 and Free Product Recovery Pilot Test Memorandum , February 6, 2004 These
reports and product specification sheets support the proposal to install an interim product removal
system at this site. It will consist of both existing and two additional recovery wells and an
extraction trench for free product collection and removal. The proposed remediation system is
approved with the technical comments, which follow.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. A minimum of one additional monitoring well should be installed to define the down-
gradient extent of the petroleum plume. Please submit a site figure indicating its location
and its proposed construction diagram.

2. The new well and the existing wells not used in the free product remediation system
should be monitored on a quarterly basis. The quarterly reports should also summarize
the total amount of free product removed and an estimaie of the area of influence of the
extraction wells and trench. The fourth monitoring report shall provide a summary of the
prior year's results and present modifications to monitoring protocol and the remediation
system, as necessary. '

3. Verification sampling of soil and groundwater will be done after the completion of the
interim remediation to verify its effectiveness, A final Corrective Action Plan (CAP) will
then be recommended.

Please notify our office prior to imtiating this work. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if
you have any questions.

Bamey MYChan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sipperely,

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. . Kleesattel, Treadwell and Rollo, Inc., 501 14™ St., Third Floor, Qakland, CA 94612

intCAP2855Mandelaz_10_64
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TreadwelliRolio  *
Environmental and JA TS
2 2.7 / Geotechnical Consultants
ho bi j 501 14th Street, 3rd Floor
Qakland, California 94612
Phone: (510) 874-4500
Fax: (510) 8§74-4507

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date: 6 Febmary 2004 Send to fax # (510) 337-9335

To: BaiI_lev Chan - Alameda County Health Services Agency

From: Eric Deratzian At Ext: 545

Project name: 2855 Mandela Parkway Project number: 2543.01

Number of pages, including this cover: 3
Notes:
Bammey,

Attached is a memorandum describing the results of our free product recovery pilot
study. Please call with any questions.

Thanks,

Eric Deratzian

This document will also be mailed to you: [ ] Yes No

Should you encounter any difficulties with this fax, please call (510) 874-4500
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TreadwelkiRollo
MEMORANDUM

TO: Bammey Chan — Alameda County Health Services Agency  <facsimile 510-337-0335>

FROM: Eric Deratzian

DATE: 6 February 2004

PROJECT: Mandela Parkway — 2855 Mandela Parkway

SUBJECT: Free Product Recovery Filot Test

One behalf of Dayid Kleesattel, this memorandum has been prepared to present the results of our
free product recovery pilot test at the subject property.

The existing building on the propenty is a 143,000 square foot, single-story industrial structure.
The building is currently occupied by a number of commercial tenants, mainly for warehousing
and storage aperations, The building was originally constructed in 1941 and operated until
approximately 1983 by International Harvester as a truck service and sales facility. A 350-gallon
underground gasoline storage tank was removed from the property in 1991 by a previous OWner,
Cypress Property.

Environmental investigations have confirmed the presence of free-phase product (gasoline)
within the Bay Mud as well as significant concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) in groundwater beneath & portion of the property, including under the
existing building. The free product recovery pilot study included the use of a Xitech ADJ 1000
Smart Skimmer (pump) attached to the 2500ES Electronic Timer o remove free-phase product
from two on-site wells.

Treadwell & Rollo performed the pilot study in two on-gite wells (TR-4 and TR-6). The wells
were chosen because they were known fo contain large quantities of {ree-phase product.

The following steps were taken during the pilot test:

e Using an oil/water interface probe, the depth to free-phase product and depth to water was
measured to find how much free product was in the well.

s Based upon free product thickness, the pump depth was selected within the optimum
recovery zone,

e After the system hoses were connected, the 2500ES Electronic Timer was switched o
continuous cycle to calcylate the time it takes to purge the well of free-phase product. A well
was considered purged once gaps of air appeared in the product recovery line.

Traacwall & Rollo, Inc. Envirsnmentsl & Gealschnical Conaultants
EQ1 14th Street, 3rd Floor, Oskland, California 94612
Tajephone (510) 874-4500 Facsimile (510) B74-4507
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o e
TreadwellkRollo
Barney Chan

06 February 2004
Page 2

» The calculated purge time was then used to set the duration of the pumping cycles. After the
duration time was set, the number of cycles was based the time required for free product to
recover in the well.

« In this study, it took approximately 10 minutes to produce approximately three gallons of
free-phase product, which purged the well. Therefore, the timer was set at one cycle (once
per 24 hours) for a 10 minute duration.

Pilot Test Results

The first well, TR-4, yielded approximately 7.5 gallons of product over a five day period. The
second well, TR-6, yiclded approximately 14.5 gallons of product over a three day period, A
total of 22 gallons of free-phase product was removed from the wells over an eight day pericd.
Besed upon the results of the pilot test, it appears the use of the Xitech ADI 1000 Smart
Skimmer/2500ES Electronic Timer Systern were effective in removing free-phase product from
the on-site wells,
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2855 Mandela Property LLC November 4, 2003
Faye Beverett

1999 Harnison St

Oazkland, CA 94612

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND}, NOTICE OF PERMIT WAIVER AND
ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 017160 ; FOR SITE 2855 MANDELA PKWY,
OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B”.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a compliance
review.

Permit Waiver: Under the amended provisions of Section 25299.57 of the Health and Safety Code (H&SC),
the State Board has granted your request for a waiver for the permit requirement as a condition for eligibility to
the Fund. Itis important to note that when a claimant failed to apply for or obtain the permits required
pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the H&SC, by January 1, 1990, and the State Board grants a waiver
pursuant to Section 2811(a)(2)(B) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, the claimant's
level of financial responsibility (deductible) is twice the amount otherwise required. In this case, you will be
responsible for the first $10,000 of eligible corrective action costs before the Fund coverage begins.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within a
priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until your
Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance Review at the
local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance Review, staff may
request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance Review is completed, staff
will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a Letter of Commitment will be
issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you have not complied with regulations
governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information or documentation, or your claim
application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of
Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the proposed removal of your claim, and
provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for the proposed removal. Your claim will be
batred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim application contains a material error resulting from
fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
comrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment, you
will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the invoices,
(3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence that the claimant
paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary for reimbursement
and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the Fund. t is rot necessary
to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be required prior to reimbursement. |

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of cleanup
incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of Article 11,

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the corrective action
process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an investigative
workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process and the
workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and timely
manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by the
regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and the
environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate hazard to
public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake interim
remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2) complying with any
requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only be proposed when
necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim remedial action does not
eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-effective corrective action
alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect
human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply with all
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements.and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective
action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective
action work. Ifyou do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid requirement, reimbursement is not
assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (216) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

Shari Knieriem

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Faye Beverett
155 Filbert St #250
Oakland, CA 94607

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 017160; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 2855 MANDELA PKWY, OAKLAND

On August 7, 2002, the Fund’s Settlement Review Unit, reviewed the Agreement and viewed that the
assignment to be acceptable as long as the previous UST owner/operator is determined to be eligible.
Therefore, the following documents are needed to determine the eligibility of the previous UST
owmner/operator.

1) The previous UST owner/operator must demonstrate that a permit to own or operate the subject UST
was obtained between January 1, 1984 thru Jarmary 1, 1990. According to the Site History, the
subject UST was removed in 1991. Therefore, the previous owner would have obtained a permit to
own or operate and a removal permit to remove the subject USTs. Please provide copies of the above
mentioned permits. If a copy of the permit to own or operated cannot be located, the previous UST
owner may request a Permit Waiver. (See enclosed).

2} Clarify these two entities: Cypress Property and Wareham Property Group.

3) Please provide the Federal Tax Returns from the previous USTs owner/operator for the last three
years and be sure that the enclosed Addendum is completed by the previous UST owner/operator.

4) The subject USTs were removed in 1991, please provide a copy of the first directive that the previous
USTs owner/operator received by the local regulator, naming them a responsible party and directing
cleanup of the subject site.

5) Please correct page 5 of the claim application.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,
Ss#\cmi%wwm
Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

California Environmental Protection Agency
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200?
cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Crlifornia Environmenfal Protection Agency
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2855 Mandela Parkway, LLC

4225 Glen Avenue, #200
Qakland, CA 94611
510-853-1711

fax: 510-658-4620

July 2,2002 } S G
o o

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: 2835 Mandela Parkway, Oakland
Request for Letter to State UST Fund
Change of Owner Address

Dear Barney:

Thank you for your efforts thus far on our behalf regarding 2855 Mandela Parkway. I would like
to request your assistance again to write a Jetter explaining the County’s involvement to date.

1 am pleased to say we have been accepted into the State’s UST Cleanup Fund. We are in the
process of preparing our initial reimbursement request. During Larry Seto’s term, there appears
to be a lack of correspondence from Alameda County specifically directing the remedial
investigation immediately after the discovery of the free-phase product. Such correspondence is
beneficial to the Tank Fund staff when reviewing the reimbursement request.

Would you please issue a letter addressed to me at the above address stating that the Alameda
County Environmental Health Care Services Agency has been involved with this project since
inception, has been kept informed of the progress of the remedial investigation and planning
efforts, and has reviewed and approved the interim steps taken to date?

Also, please update my address and phone number in your files to those listed above.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Faye Beverett

Owner
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AGENCY ‘?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢
June 14, 2002 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700 -
Page Street Properties ¢/o FAX (510) 337-9335
Mas. Faye Beverett
155 Filbert St., #250
Qakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Beverett:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000378, 2855 Mandela Partkway, Oakland CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
following Treadwell and Rollo reports; June 3, 2002 Free-Phase Product Moaitoring Plan and June 10,
2002 Addendum to the 1999 Remedial Investigation Report. We also have considered the items discussed
during our June 13, 2002 meeting at the County offices. Qur office has the technical comments, which
follow. :

e In the reporis and in our meeting, your consultant has explained why the conventional approaches
of soil vapor extraction and groundwater extraction would not be effective at the site. Qur office
concurs with this decision.

e Our office approves, as inferim remediation, the installation of passive product skimming devices
within the three wells, TR-4 through TR-6. You may start this immediately. Because of the
relative small volume of these wells, they should be emptied frequently until the amount of free
product entering the well decreases significantly from the original amount.

-e  The three perimeter wells, TR-7 through TR-9, should be monitored immediately and quarterly
thereafier to verify plume stability.

e It was acknowledged that given the amount of estimated free product and its subsurface location,
additional areas of removal should be considered. During our meeting, Treadwell and Rollo
proposed to add extraction trenches within the accessible parking lot within the free product
plume. Our office agrees with this approach and requests that a work plan be provided with the
details of the proposed remediation. Please also include a summary of the alternate remediation
approaches considered, ie feasibility study.

You may contact me at {310) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

/&MW{ CZ»’L&.._\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.A B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Kleesattel, Treadwell and Rollo, Inc., 501 14® St., Third Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

MonintCAP2855Mandela




Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.0. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120

Secretary for (916) 341-5714 » FAX (916) 341-3806 + www.swrcb.ca.govicwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental

Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cul your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

APR 2 2002

Page Sp-V,LLC

' Faye Beverett
155 Filbert St #250
Oakland, CA 94607

\I" State W.ater Resources Contrg Board

Governor

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 017160; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 2855 MANDELA PKWY, OAKLAND

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

s Claimants who acquire sites after January 1, 1990, must complete the enclosed Claimant Certification
of Compliance with Fund Regulations Section 2811(a)(1)-(2) and 2810.1(c) form.
AND
s A copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency dated between
January 1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code).

¢ Claimant is requesting priority ¢lass "B" and must complete the enclosed Priority Class B Addendum.
AND
¢ Claimant must provide employee verification (i.e., Department of Employment Development (DE6)
for the last four quarters or a declaration letter signed by an officer of the company).

Provide a copy of the first directive that was issued to claimant by the local regulator. Claimant did
provide the Notice of Responsibility; however, the directive will establish what corrective action is
requested by the local regulator.

Plcase provide the purchase documents for the subject site. This includes the following: Escrow
Instructions, Appraisal Report, Purchase officer, and Final Purchase Agreement.

In order for the Fund to evaluate whether claimant qualifies for Priority Class B, claimant must provide
all applicable tax documents. Claimant must provide three years of taxes at the time of application
submittal. Claimant has only provided two years. Please submit the tax documents for the year 2002.
Along with the submittal of those tax documents, claimant must provide taxes of their partnerships. In
this case, the joint claimants must provide all of their partnership tax documents for the last three years at
the time of application submittal. The Priority Addendum should incorporate the total gross receipts of
claimant and joint claimant.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

California Environmental Protection Agency

e{& Recyeled Paper




Sincerely, ' .
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriern
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

ce: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577




INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORPORATION

4201 WINFIELD ROAD, P.O. BOX 1488, WARRENVILLE, IL 60555 T 630 753 5000
LAW OFFICES David A. Piech
Senior Counsel

630 753 3038

Ariu Levi

Contract Project Director
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

December 18, 2001

Re: P’Vareham Property Development 2855 Mandela Pky, Oakland,

File No. WH199100506 / lir2.cyprus.wpd
Dear Mr. Levi:

Please update your address and contact information for International Truck as
noted below:

David A. Piech

Senior Counsel

International Truck and Engine Corporation
4201 Winfield Road

Warrenville, lllinois 60555

630-753-3039

630-753-2261fax

¥ you have any questions, please call me at the number above.

ﬁx‘ l?':-h N
\‘-' _f.“z L__JFL._._L..-\
David A. Piech

cc.  Ms. Faye Beverett
Page Street Properties
155 Filbert Street, #250
Oakland, CA 24607

[tr2.cyprus.wpd
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TreadwellXRolio

Environmental and
(zeotechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, 3rd Floor
QOakland, California 94612
& Phone: (510) 874-4500
2L Fax: (510) 874-4507

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date: MNav. 21, zoot Send to fax # Sf0-337-9135

To: Ma. 'Bunc? Chan,
From: Dawel kleesette! At Bxt: 54|

Project name: Z8SS Mandlhk fork=eq Onklasl Project number:

Number of pages including cover: __3

Notes: Bamey - T LB you a vorumeail res arelie o frr. Tn s2plembsr
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Thak yow , R,
7 De=n Fl@os—
This document will also be mailed to you: [ | Yes []No
Should you encounter any difficulties with this fax, please call (510) 874-4500
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!

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY :.7
'DAVID J. KEARS, agency Dimctor
Certified Mail # ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
o3/08 3005 A gy S
. (B1G) SE7-075C
Notice of Reppomsilbllity si0)zersuzs (Fax)
StID%: 3712 Date First Reported $9/03/1991
WareHam Property Develcpment SITE| Subatance: Gasoline
2855 Mandels Fkwy Funding (Federsl or State): F
Oakland , CA 945607 Multiple RPs7: Y
Mr. Robert Boardman
Internation Truck Regponsible Party (RP)
45% N. City Pront Plaza D Proparty Owner

Chicago, Il 60é11

Purguant to aections 25297.1 and 25397.15 of the Health and Safety Cade, you are heraby
notified that the above site hag been placed in the Loeal Qvarsight Program and the
individual (s} or entltyl(ies) shown dbove, or on the attachad 1ligt, haa{hava) been
idemtified as the party(ieda) responsible for inveatigation and gleanup of the above site,
Seation 25297.15 further reguires the primary or active Remgponsible Party to notify all
current rafayd owners of fee title before the local ngoncy congiders clsanup or site
cleosure prepesals or issuss B closure llutﬁr e : 1 mepting section

25297.15, this agency has identifjied f : furgfoas the primary or
active Responsihle Party. It ia the reapunsibili:y of the primnry or active FRespensible
Party to submit & letter to this agency within 20 calendar days of reseipt of this notise
which identifies all current record owmers cof fee title. It is also the responaibility
of the primary or active Responsiblz Party tao certify to the local agepcy that the
required notifizations have haen made at thé time a clganup or pite closure proposal is
made or before the local agency makas a determination that no fyrther action 18 required.
If proparty ownership changes in the future, you must notify this lecal ageney within 20
rfalendar days from when vou are informed of tha change.

Any acelen or inaction by this local agency asscaiated with corrective action, including
ragponsible party ildentification, id subject to petition o the Btate Water Resourcesg
Control Board. Patikiona must be filed within 30 days from the date of the actiop/
inaction. To ehtain petition procedures, please FAY your requagt €o the State Water Board
at {916) 227-4349 or telephone {916) 327-4404.

" Purapant to section 25299.37(c) (7) of ehe Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may
raquest the degignation of an administering agency when required to ceonduct corrective
action. Please contact Larry Ssko, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialis at thig officea ac
(510) 567-6700 for further information about the site designation process.

W"’-’__ te: 30D flaasc Circle m@hm change
&q,ﬂ.riu Tevi, Chief —
Co

ntract Project Director I Reason: -

[/
ce: Lori Cagias, SWRCB _
Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Speclalist Report; Reimbo? 5783

TUTAL P.#A2
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Escrow No. 9810485 =KIO0

GRANTEE EXHIBIT

LEIGHTON R. TAYLOR, JR. AND LINDA P. TAYLOR, AS TRUSTEES OF THE RESTATEMENT OF
DECLARATION OF TRUST LEIGHTON R, TAYLOR, JR. AND LINDA P. TAYLOR REVOCRBLE TRUST
CREATED UDT DATED FEBRUARY 11, 1981, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 93.4 % INTEREST AND PAGE
5P-V, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY RS TO AN UNDIVIDED 6.60 % INTEREST,
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TreadwellsRolld

. Environmental and
Geotechnical Consultants
501 14th Street, 3rd Floor
Qakland, California 94612
‘Phone: (510) 874-4500
 Fax: (510) 874-4507
| ,

FAX TRANSMITTAL

Date: f\/au, 2L Zao 3 Send to fax# S{9-337- Irs

To: Mr. TBacne, Cham

From: qu,\-:d K"‘ Lf ﬂ—ﬂ-"e/ At Ext: S/

Project name: Z8SS_ Manolln Peoy | Qakiss/  Project number:

Number of pages including cover: (
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This document will also be mailed to you: | | Yes [INo
Should you encounter any difficulties with this fax, please call (510) 874-4500 I




/  ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 4, 2001 (510) 567-6700
StID # 3712 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Faye Beverett

Page Street Properties, LLC
155 Filbert St., Suite 250
Oalkland, CA 94607

Re: Remedial Investigafion Work Plan, 2855 Mandela Parkway Property,
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Beverett:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 29, 2001 Remedial Investigation Work Plan as
prepared by Treadwell & Rollo, your consultant. As you will recall, this work plan is the result
of our March 15, 2001 meeting at the County offices and its contents were previously discussed
in the meeting. I have spoke with Mr. McGuire and Mr. Kleesattel of Treadwell & Rollo to get
further clarification of the proposed work.

The work plan is approved with the following comments:

¢ Ten soil vapor sampling locations are proposed to evaluate the potential of vapor migration
into the enclosed building. Shallow soil vapor samples will be collected from a depth of
approximately 2-3’ bgs (below ground surface). If possible, you should collect an additional
sample at a depth of 5-6° bgs from these borings. If saturated soils are encountered, no
samples need be cotlected. The vapor samples should be analyzed for BTEX and TPH as
gasoline. Please include boring logs for these sampling locations.

e Two soil borings will be advanced to approximately 20° bgs within the free-product impacted
area. These borings will be continuously logged to determine what the vertical distribution of
free product within the affected area might be. Should there be an indication of free product
existing in the shallow porous soils, a perched well will be installed to remove the free
product. If free product is encountered in either of these borings, the boring should not be
advanced to the proposed 20 depth for fear of providing a preferential pathway for vertical
migration. In the absence of chemical analysis, the field screening measurements using a PID
or UV instrument should be used to identify the presence of free product.

o Three wells, TR-7, TR-8 and TR-9 will be installed at the boundaries of the free product
plume. They will be used to verify the limits of the plume, show groundwater concentration
stability and verify the groundwater gradient.

As mentioned in our meeting, any proposal to eliminate or reduce the amount of free product
removal at the site must have the approval of the Water Board.




Ms. Faye Beverett

2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland 94607
StID # 3712

April 4, 2001

Page 2

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions or upon scheduling this work.

Sincerely,

ém%mcda_.

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/ C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. McGuire, Treadwell & Rollo, 501 14™ St., Third Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. G. Leong, Soma Corporation, 1412 62™ St., Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. R. Jacobs, Esq., Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Falk & Rabkin, Three Embarcadero Center,
Seventh Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111-4065
Ms. 8. Holland, International Truck and Engine Corp., 455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive,
Chicago, IL 60611

Wpap2855Mandela




INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORPORATION
4535 NORTH CITYFRONT PLAZA DRIVE, CHICAGO, IL 60611 T 312 836 2000
F 312 aaa 2082

LAW OFFICES
D 312 836 3415

;j = September 25, 2000

55 &

e Larry Seto

359 & Environmental Health Services

5= @ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
O 5 Alameda, CA, 94502-6577

>a &

>

o Dear Mr. Seto,

I am writing in response to your letter dated August 29, 2000 (see attached).
International should not be considered a responsible party for clean up at the 2855
Cypress Street property (the site) for the following reasons:

1) International sold the site to Cypress General Partnership (CGP) in 1982,
and, since that time nearly 20 years ago, has had no knowledge about how the
property and the site's underground storage tanks (USTs) were used.
International knows that CGP removed the USTs sometime in 1991. Any
contamination found on the site is more likely to have originated from
activities that occurred after International no longer owned the property.
Contamination due to leaking USTs or supply lines, the UST removal
operations, or other property uses between 1982 and the present cannot fairly

be attributed to International.

2) International has a full indemnity and defense agreement with CGP for any
claims arising out of the existence of the USTs, including any remediation. It

would be more expedient for Alameda County to contact CGP directly
regarding this matter, since International will tender all remediation claims to

CGP.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 312-836-3413.

A
#

Sincerely Yours

- r}i?’:.u__‘_ —

——

#

William Clune

Enclosure

cc: Jeffrey Allen, w/ enclosure
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* ALAMEDA COUNTY RECEIVED
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

oeP 19 28D

LAW OFFICES

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harber Bay Parkway. Suite 220
August 29, 2000 Alameda. CA 94502-6577
{510 567-8700
FAX {510) 337-3335

Ms. Sherry Holland

Senior Counsel

International Truck and Engine Corporation
455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive

Chicago, I 60611

STID 3712

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Holland:

A letter dated July 6, 2000 from this office was sent to you informing you that our
records indicates that International Harvester was the only user of the underground
storage tanks removed from the site in 1991. [ also indicated in the letter that
International Harvester would be viewed as a responsible party for site clean up unless
new information is provided to this office. As of this date, I have not received a response
to my letter. Please inform this office within ten (10) days of the receipt of this letter
whether you agree the information in the site file for the above address is correct.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Richard Jacobs, Howard Rice, Nemerovski, Falk & Rabkin, Three Embarcadero
Center, 7* Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111
Mike O’Connor, Esq. Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, Consumer and
Environmental Protection, 7677 Qakport, Suite 400, Oakland,
CA 94612
Faye Beverett, Page Street Properties, LLC 155 Filbert Street #250,
Oakland, CA 94607
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King, Oakland,
CA 94612
Files




| ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID .} KEARS, Agency Directar

¥

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-67(0

FAX {510) 337-2335

July 6, 2000

Ms. Sherry Holland

Senior Counsel

International Truck and Engine Corporation
455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive
'Chicago, IL 60611

STID 3712

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Holland:

I have received a copy of your May 9, 2000 letter to Richard Jacobs regarding the subject
property. In that letter you stated that International is unwilling to participate in further
remediation at the site.

In your letter dated May 9, 2000 you stated International Harvester, a predecessor to
International Truck and Engine Corporation, owned the property from 1975 to 1982. In
fact, the chain of title indicates International Harvester Company purchased the property
in 1939. The building plans, done for International Harvester are dated 1941.

This Agency is charged with identifying Responsible Parties and remediating subsurface
contamination. The available information indicates that International Harvester was the
only user of the tanks removed from the site in 1991. Therefore, this Agency and the
State of California will look to International Harvester as a Responsible Party, unless
International Harvester can provide new information. The fact that you may have a
private agreement with Cypress Properties does not alter or lessen your responsibility as a
Responsible Party as defined in the Underground Storage Tank {UST) reguiations of the
State of California. .

I have consulted with Mike O’Connor, Deputy District Attorney in the Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division of the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
regarding this matter. Mr. O’Connor agrees that the current facts indicate that
International Harvester is a responsible party and any private agreement it has does not
affect its obligation to this Agency or the State of California. In addition, he concurs with
this office that the volume of free product is significant and warrants immediate attention.




Ms. Sherry L. Holland

International Truck and Engine Corporation
455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive

Chicago, 1L 60611

July 6, 2000

Page 2 of 3

Please be advised that the State of California has a Petroleum Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund (the “Fund). The Fund covers reimbursement claims for corrective action
cost paid or incurred for cleanup work, including preliminary site assessment, soil and
water investigation, corrective action implementation and verification monitoring after
cleanup is completed. The maximum reimbursement per occurrence ranges from
$500,000 to $1 million, depending upon the site usage, and the deductible ranges from $0
to $10,000 depending upon financial need.

In order to seek reimbursement from the Fund, the claimant must be or have been the
owner or operator of the UST, which is subject to the claim, and must have been in
compliance with applicable permit requirements to own or operate an UST. Since the
UST was removed from the site in 1991, the current property owner, 2855 Mandela
Property who purchased the site in 1998, does not qualify as a claimant since it neither
owned nor operated the UST. However, International Harvester may qualify for
reimbursement from the Fund for its expenses of cleanup.

For your information, I have enclosed a manual regarding the Fund.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience to discuss your anticipated role in the
investigation and remediation of the site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist




Ms. Sherry L. Holland

International Truck and Engine Corporation
455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive

Chicageo, IL 60611

July 6, 2000

Page 3 of 3

Enciosure(s) (1) A Guide to California’s Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund

Cc:  Richard Jacobs, Howard che Nemerovski, Falk & Rabkin, Three Embarcadero
Center, 7 Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111
Mike O’Connor, Esq. Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, Consumer and
Environmental Protection, 7677 Oakport, Suite 400, Oakland,
_ CA 94612

Faye Beverett, Page Street Properties, LLC 155 Filbert Street #250,
Oakland, CA 94607

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King, Oakland,
CA 94612

Files
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2855 Mandela Property o
UUJIHZT PM 3t 2155 Filbert Street, #250
Oakland, CA 94607

June 19, 2000 i Ph: (510) 302-0130
. FAX: {510) 302-0135
Mr. Larry Seto fbeverett@pagestreet.com

Environmental Health Services

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Probable Tank Usage at 2855 Mandela Parkway
Dear Larry:

This letter documents our discussion regarding the probable user of the tanks that were removed from
Mandela Parkway in 1991.

The current owner of 2855 Mandela Parkway, 2855 Mandela Property, believes that International
Harvester was most likely the only user of the tanks that were removed in 1991 due to the information in
two Harding Lawson reports. This information appears to indicate that the owner after International
Harvester, Cypress Property, had no tenants who used the tanks and had no records regarding the tank.

From the September 25, 1990 Harding Lawson Phase I Preliminary Hazardous Materials Site

Assessment:

¢ Page 7: "Space 9, approximately 9,200 square feet, is vacant, An underground storage tank (UST)
was observed inside near the entrance. Ms. Makaruk [an employee of Wareham Property Group, a
property management company owned by Rich Robbins who is a part owner of Cypress Property]
believed the tank contained gasoline. She stated that the tank had not been used since Wareham
purchased the property in 1983." '

From the August 13, 1991 Harding Lawson Underground Storage Tank Removal Report:

e Page I "During the course of the [Preliminary Hazardous Material Site Assessment "PSA"]
investigation, a vent line was observed indicating that a UST may be present at the site. No records
regarding the history, age and integrity testing of the UST are currently available."

Attached please find copies of the above cited pages.

The above information was confirmed to me verbally by Rich Robbins and Dan Norse of Cypress
Property during the due diligence phase of 2855 Mandela Property's acquisition of the site in 1998.

Please contact me if you need more information.
Thank you.

72/,5, il /@) oy 95,

Faye geverett
Owner

ce: Richard Jacobs
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Page Street Properties. LLC He i (5 AR
~ " 185 Filbert Street, #250
Oakland, CA 94607

Ph: (510} 302-0130
FAX: (510) 302-0135

(9 PRI i i 2 Faye Beverett, Principal
e-mail: fbevereti@pagestreet com
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Harding Lawson Associates
A[25/9C
Plead -

oil per month to operate machinery. A supplier picks up empty cylinders and drums

and recycles them. The three cylinders of liquified petroleum were stored properly and

there was no evidence of leakage. A 50-gallon drum of motor oil was lying on its side

atop two unstable wooden pallets and was leaking onto the floor {(Photo 1). The drum is

stored in violation of fire marshall codes. There was no evidence of the heavy staining

which was observed in the 1989 aerial photograph.

Space g, approxtmately 9,200 square feer, 15 vacant, An undcaground storage

tank (UST) was observed inside near the entrance. Ms, Makaruk belseved the tank

contained gasoline. She stated that the tank had not been used since Wareham putchased

A ———— - s

the property in 1983, The tank is not reg:stered and has not been mspected by any local

—— o eiimmroesLe r e

regulatory agency or fire department. Building records did not reveal any information
about the underground tank.

Joinery Structures, a woodworking company, currently occupies Space 10,
approximately 5,400 square feer. Several household- and industrial-type paints,
thinners, oils, and wood stains were observed on a shelf in the rear of the shop. The
containers were in poor condition and the materials have been allowed to leak and
contict other containers. Some of the containers were not labeled or could not be
identified (Photograph 2).

In addition to the suspected asbestos-containing material in Space |, there are
several cast iron fire doors in the building which may also contain asbestos in the cores

of the doors. No other hazardous materials or wastes were observed in vacant Spaces

1A, 2,3,6,7, 11, and 12,

T13005-H
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INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORFPORATION

455 NORTH CITYFRONT PLAZA DRIVE, CHICAGO, IL 60611 T 312 838 2000

F 312 8ae 2982

Sherry L. Holland
LAW OFFICES 312 §36-3182
Shernry.Holland@Navistar.com

May 10, 2000

Mr. Jefirey Allen, Esquire

Graves, Allen, Cornelius and Celestre
2101 Webster Street - Suite 1600
Oakland, Califrrnia 94612

Re: Your client Richard Robbins a/k/a Cypress General Partnership
2855 Cypress Street, Oakland California Cleanup

Dear Mr. Allen:

In 1992, you corresponded with Navistar International Transportation
Corporation (formerly International Harvester, “IH”), now known as
International Truck and Engine Corporation (“International”), on behalf of your
client, Mr. Richard Robbins. The corpus of the correspondence was the above-
mentioned piece of property at Cypress Street which International Harvester
sold to Cypress General Partnership in 1982. At the time in 1992, your client
was embarking on a tank removal and cleanup of the soils in the area of the
UST’s.

In 1992, your client made a demand of Navistar to pay for the cleanup.
Navistar contributed to the cleanup without admitting liability for the issue. In
return, your client gave Navistar a complete release and indemnity against
future issues arising out of or pertaining to the UST removal and subsequent
cleanup.

The Alameda County Health Service and the current owner of the property,
Wareham Properties, have made a demand on International to participate in
another cleanup pertaining to the same UST’s and the same remedial issues
which were the subject of the release and indemnity of your client to
Intermational in 1992. '




Mr. Jeffrey Allen, Esquire
May 10, 2000
Page Two

International hereby tenders the demand for contribution to remedial actions
resulting from contamination to media from the UST leakage on 2855 Cypress
Street, renamed 2855 Mandela Parkway, to your client, Richard Robbins, dba
Cypress General Partnership, and exerts its right for indemnity under the same
document. I attach the subject release and indemnity for your information.

Sincerely,

o fpttonrl

Sherry L. Holland
Senior Counsel

cc: D. Piech
Mr. Richard Jacobs, Esq.
Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Falk & Rabkin
3 Embarcadero Center, 7t Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4065

N:sihicypressdemanditr.doc




INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORPORATION

455 MORTH CITYFRONT PLAZA ODRIVE, CHICAGO, IL 60611 T 312 a3as 2000

F 3212 838 3982
Sherry L. Holland

LAW OFFICES 312 836-3182
Sherry.Holland@Navistar.com

May 9, 2000

Richard C. Jacobs, Esq.

Howard, Rice, Nemerovski,
Falk & Rabkin

Three Embarcadero Center

Seventh Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111-4065

Re: 2855 Mandela Parkway (f/k/a Cypress Street)
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Jacobs:

I am ertmg to you 1n response to my letter to you of April 19, 2000. 1
indicated in that letter that 1 would research the archives which
International Truck and Engine Corporation, “International”, formerly
known as International Harvester, “IH”, has on the sale of the property
which is in question here, formerly known as 2855 Cypress Street.

My research has brought to light the fact that International Harvester
owned the property from 1975 to 1982, at which time it was a branch of
the company until it was sold in 1982 to Cypress Property, a Limited
Partnership, whose General Partner was Richard K. Robbins. IH leased
back about 10,000 square feet of warehouse space to store parts umntil
1987. During that time, some of the property was subleased by IH to
Edgewater International Trucking. Similarly, Cypress had multiple
industrial tenants in the building after 1982.

In 1991, nine years after IH sold the property to Cypress Properties,
which changed its name to Wareham Properties, Wareham sought to
refinance the property. They had a Preliminary Site Investigation done
by Harding Lawson Associates that showed the presence of two UST’s.
Wareham sought out IH and demanded payment in full of the charges
which they incurred in the removal of the tanks, soil removal and
investigation costs. IH, although disagreeing that they retained
ownership of the UST’s after nine years and a sale document in which




. Richard C. Jacobs, Esq.

May 4, 2000
Page Two
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Cypress took the property “as is,” participated in the removal by paying
one half of the costs.

In return for IH’s monetary participation in the removal costs, Cypress
executed a release on behalf of IH which releases and discharges IH from
any liability regarding anything pertaining to the UST’s. I enclose that
release for your reference.

In addition, HLA’s Preliminary Site Investigation shows TPH and GOC
contamination from other surrounding industrial sites up gradient to the
Cypress Street property. Other tenants of that property were in the
businesses which used petroleum products. It is unclear from the period
of 1982 until 1991 when a site investigation was mandated by Cypress’s
lenders, just what kind of use or management Cypress made of the
tanks. In 1985 and 1986, federal and state environmental regulations
called for the removal of all UST’s not in compliance with the new
regulations. Cypress made no attempt to manage those UST’s under the
law. .

In view of the release given to International by Cypress Properties,
International is unwilling to participate in further remediation at the
Cypress Street site which has known multiple industrial tenants and
owners for over eighteen years since IH sold the property.

Sincerely,

AWIZML

Sherry L. Holland
Senior Counsel

cc:  David Piech
Larry Seto and Ariu Levi
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway - Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
N:sihicypressitrs.4.00r. doc




INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORPORATION

455 NORTH CITYFRONT PLAZA DRIVE, CHICAGO, IL 60811 T 312 B38 2000

F 312 836 3982

Sherry L. Holland
LAW OFFICES 312 836-3182
Sherry.Holland@Navistar.com

May 9, 2000

Richard C. Jacobs, Esq.

Howard, Rice, Nemerovski,
Falk & Rabkin

Three Embarcaderc Center

Seventh Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111-4065

Re: 2855 Mandela Parkway (f/k/a Cypress Street)
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Jacobs:

I am writing to you in response to my letter to you of April 19, 2000. I
indicated in that letter that I would research the archives which
International Truck and Engine Corporation, “International”, formerly
known as International Harvester, “IH”, has on the sale of the property
which is in question here, formerly known as 2855 Cypress Street.

My research has brought to light the fact that International Harvester
owned the property from 1975 to 1982, at which time it was a branch of
the company until it was sold in 1982 to Cypress Property, a Limited
Partnership, whose General Partner was Richard K. Robbins. IH leased
back about 10,000 square feet of warehouse space to store parts until
1987. During that time, some of the property was subleased by IH to
Edgewater International Trucking. Similarly, Cypress had multiple
industrial tenants in the building after 1982.

In 1991, nine years after IH sold the property to Cypress Properties,
which changed its name to Wareham Properties, Wareham sought to
refinance the property. They had a Preliminary Site Investigation done
by Harding Lawson Associates that showed the presence of two UST’s.
Wareham sought out IH and demanded payment in full of the charges
which they incurred in the removal of the tanks, soil removal and
investigation costs. IH, although disagreeing that they retained
ownership of the UST’s after nine years and a sale document in which




. Richard C. Jacobs, Esqg.
May 4, 2000
’ . o YL Page Two

Cypress took the property “as is,” participated in the removal by paying
one half of the costs.

In return for IH’s monetary participation in the removal costs, Cypress
executed a release on behalf of IH which releases and discharges IH from
any liability regarding anything pertaining to the UST’s. I enclose that
release for your reference.

In addition, HLA’s Preliminary Site Investigation shows TPH and GOC
contamination from other surrounding industrial sites up gradient to the
Cypress Street property. Other tenants of that property were in the
businesses which used petroleum products. It is unclear from the period
of 1982 until 1991 when a site investigation was mandated by Cypress’s
lenders, just what kind of use or management Cypress made of the
tanks. In 1985 and 1986, federal and state environmental regulations
called for the removal of all UST’s not in compliance with the new
regulations. Cypress made no attempt to manage those UST’s under the
law. .

In view of the release given to International by Cypress Properties,
International is unwilling to participate in further remediation at the
Cypress Street site which has known multiple industrial tenants and
owners for over eighteen years since IH sold the property.

Sincerely,

MXM

Sherry L. Holland
Senior Counsel

cc:  David Piech
Larry Seto and Ariu Levi
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway - Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

N:\slh\cypressitrs.4.00r.doc
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Sherry L. Holtand
{312) 836-3182
Sherry.Holl vistar.com

April 20, 2000

Ariu Levi, Chief
Contract Project Director
Environmental Health Services
| 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
| Alameda, CA 94502-6577

| Re: 2855 Cypress St., Oakland, CA 94607 Notice of Responsibility
Dear Mr. Ariu:

International Truck and Engine Corporation (formerly Navistar International
Transportation Corporation and International Harvester), “International’, is in
receipt this date of your letier dated March 8, 2000. In that letter you have
notified International that your agency has identified Internaticnal as a
responsible Party at the site referred to as 2855 Cypress Street Oakland, CA.

Per another letter dated March 7, 2000 received this date by International from
Larry Seto, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist of your office, alleged gasoline
contamination is reported to be found on the site. This contamination is alleged
to be attributed to International's purported ownership of the property some time
between 1941 and 1991.

Some confusion is generated by Mr. Seto’s letter in that he refers to the site as

2855 Mandela Parkway. International has never owned any property at such a |
location. However, International did own property at 2855 Cypress Strest,

Oakland, CA at one time.

Please be advised that International is researching the facts concerning the site
and will be providing a more formal response to the notifications by your office
when all the facts have been gathered. | called Mr. Seto on April 6, but got a
voice mail recording that he will be out until April 11. The forwarding number
which he gives in his message was no longer in service. | will be contacting Mr.
Seto upon his return on April 11" to ascertain what records, if any that he might
share with International concerning the site.




Ariu Levi, Chief
April 20, 2000
Page Two

By indicating receipt of the notice of responsibility, International does not
admit nor deny any of the contained allegations and reserves any and all
defenses available to International upon full investigation of the facts at

issue.

Sincerely,

%KM
Sher

L. Holland
Senior Counsel

SLH/dah

cc: David Piech
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

March 23, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Faye Beverett 300? - 0 [ 50
155 Filbert Street

Suite 250

Oakland, CA 94607

STID 3712

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Beverett:

- As you requested, enclosed is a copy of the certified letter that was sent to International
Truck last week. The previous letter was not mailed certified. At this time, this office

has not received the signed receipt.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

'/Cc: Files
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¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Dirsctor

ENVIRGNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Siite 260
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 7’ 2000 (310) 567-5700
(510} 337-9338 (FAX)

International Truck (formerly International Harvester)
Mr. Robert Boardman

Senior VP & General Counsel

455 N. City Front Plaza Drive

Chicago, IL 60611

STID 3712

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. é&licio:) z

Subsurface investigations conducted at the above site by the current property owner have
detected a substantial subsurface release of gasoline, resulting in the presence of free
product under the site and associated concentrations in soil and groundwater.

The only conclusively identified potential source are underground storage tanks (USTs)
that were removed from the site in 1991 by a former property owner. At the time of their
removal, they were reported to still contain product and to be severely deteriorated with
numerous holes.

Research of the site ownership history identified International Harvester Company
(IH) as the property owner from approximately 1941 to 1982. Records indicate that
IH operated the property as a truck repair and sales facility until at least 1970 (the last
date of Sanborn Map coverage for the property) and possibly as late as 1983. An IH
building design drawing identifies a pump and pump island, an indication that one or
more underground storage tanks were in the ground during the time IH occupied the site.
Information by subsequent property owners indicates that no other operations at the site
used underground tanks.

To summarize the investigation, two USTs a waste oil tank and a 350-gallon gasoline
tank were discovered and removed in 1991. The UST excavations were backfilled. In
1998, a Phase II subsurface investigation was the first to include groundwater grab
samples, and the first to encounter free product. Subsequent investigations concluded the
free product occupies approximately 13,000 square feet extending under the building and
adjacent outdoor areas as far as about the middle of Willow Street. The free product is
gasoline containing organic lead without MTBE. The abandoned gasoline UST located
across Willow Street does not appear to be the source of the on-site free product.




International Truck

Mr. Robert Boardman

455 N. City Front Plaza Drive -
Chicago, IL 60611

March 2, 2000

Page 2 of 3

State Water Resources Control Board, California Environmental Protection Agency
regulations define “Responsible Party” for purpose of underground storage tank
corrective action requirements as one of the following:

(1)  Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the
storage of any hazardous substance; _

(2)  Inthe case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who
owned or operated the underground storage tank immediately before the
discontinuation of is use;

(3)  Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance
from an underground storage tank has occurred; and

(4) Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time
of or following an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance.

In addition, under federal law (42 USC Section 6991(3)(B), the person who owned a tank
which was not used after November 8, 1984 immediately before the discontinuance of its
use may be named a responsible party, even though substantial evidence does not exist to
show that the leak occurred before discontinuance of use.

Based on the information currently available to this office, International Harvester Co. is
the last operator, and most likely the only operator of the 350-gallon gasoline UST.

International Harvester Co. and 2855 Mandela Property are considered jointly and
severally responsible for site cleanup. The enclosed Notice of Responsibility identifies
your role as a responsible party. 2855 Mandela Property is a responsible party only
because they are the current property owner.




International Truck

Mr. Robert Boardman

455 N. City Front Plaza Drive
Chicago, IL 60611

March 2, 2000

Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774..

/ ‘Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:- Mr. Ferdinand Alido, International Truck, 455 N. City Front Plaza Drive,
' Chicago, IL 60611
Faye Beverett, 2855 Mandela Property c/o Page Street Properties, Three
Embarcadero, San Francisco, CA 94111
Michael McGuire, Treadwell & Rollo, 2 Theatre Square, Suite 2186,
Orinda, CA 94563 :
Glenn Leong, Soma Corporation, 1412 62" Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2036
Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland-Fire, 505 14™ Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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Re: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

[

Dear Mr. Boardman:
We represen:t the current owner of the property referenced above.

By a notice dated March 6 and a letter dated March 7, 2000, the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency notified International Truck , as successor to
International Harvester Company, that it was responsible for cleanup of the
contamination identified at the property. Copies of that notice and letter are enclosed.
This determination was based on work performed and reports prepared by the
environmental consultant for our client.

We of course are interested in having International Truck move
expeditiously to confirm the contamination and International Truck's responsibility, so
that it can begin appropriate cleanup and our client can move forward with plans for use
of the property that have been significantly delayed by discovery of the contamination.
We do not want development of the property delayed any more than it has already been.
To that end, we would be pleased to meet with representatives of International Truck and
its consultants to provide the information that we have developed.

FPaio Alto: 1755 EMBARCADERO ROAD, P 2. . 12
whong A ?!%\%15[%26147!8 0AD, SUTTE 200 * PAro ALTa, CA 94302-3300 » TELEFHONE 650/B42-8500 » EACSIMIE 650/493-79
euq}or?%eacb: 10'NEWPORT CENTER DRive, Surme 450 » NEWPORT Beac, CA 92560-6435  TELEPHONE 949/721-6500 * Facsnme 949/721-6910




Robert Boardman, Esq.
[nternational Truck
March 29, 2000

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oaklanid; CA 94607

Please feel free 1o contact me at the above telephone number, or to contact
Michael McGuire of Treadwell & Rollo, our consultant, at 510-874-4500, ext. 527, to
arrange such a meeting. '

Yours very truly,

'/'q.’
| (gl

RICHARD C. ]

ce:  Ferdinand Alido,
International Truck

2835 Mandela Property
Michael McGuire

WD 032500/1-1315001/826147/v]




Seto, Lawrence, Public Health, EH

(o278

From: Michael McGuire[SMTP:mpmcguire@treadwellrol!o.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2000 7:07 PM

To: : Larry Seto

Subject: Fw. 2855 Mandela

Larry: here are the addresses for International Harvester (now called Navistar) Environmental Dept. and Legal
Dept. I't also fax this to you.

Michael P. McGuire, P.E.

Treadwell & Rollg, Inc.

2 Theatre Square, Suite 216

Orinda, CA 94563

phone 925.253.2683

email: mpmecguire@treadwellrollo.com

---—-Qriginal Message---—

From: Michael McGuire < mpmecguire@treadwellrollo.com:>
To: Larry Seto < |seto@co.alameda.ca.us>

Cc: Faye Beverett < fbeverett@pagestreet.com>

Date: Thursday, February 10, 2000 5:06 PM
Subject: 2855 Mandela

Larry: as you requested, here is the address for International Harvester. IH is now known as Navistar
International.

Navistar International
Environmental Affairs

Mr. Ferdinand Alido

455 N. Cityfront Plaza Drive
Chicago, IL 60611

Main tel no. 312-836-2000
toll-free 800-448-7825

Main fax no. 312-836-3982

Robert Boardman
Senior VP & General Counsel
Admin. Assistant: 312-8§36-2252

Michael P. McGuire, P.E.
Treadwell & Roillo, Inc.

2 Theatre Square, Suite 216
Orinda, CA 94583

phone 925.253.2683

email: mpmecguire@treadwellrollo.com

Page 1
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~ From: Michael McGuire [mpmcguire@ireadwetirolio.cormn]
Sent  Thursday, February 10, 2000 5:07 PM
To: Larry Seto
Ce: Faye Beverett
Subject: 2855 Mandela

Larry: as you requested, here is the address for Intemational Harvester. IH is now known as
intemational. P e / T;Mé

Navistar Intemational
Environmental Affairs

Mr. Ferdinand Alido

455 N. Cityfront Plaza Drive
Chicago, IL. 60611

Main tel no. 312-836-2000
toll-free 800-448-7825

Main fax no. 312-8368-3982

Michael P. McGuire, P.E.

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc.

2 Theatre Square, Suite 216

phone 825.253.2683

email: mpmcguire@ireadwellrollo.com

TOTAL P.B2



Seto, Lawrence, Public Health, EH

From: Carrie Austin[SMTP:cmaustin@treadwellrollo.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2000 12:52 PM

To: Iseto@co.alameda.ca.us

Cc: Michael McGuire; Dawn York

Subject: Errata: Title of Figure 8, 2855 Mandela Parkway

Dear Larry, :

Treadwell & Rollo regrets to inform you of a correction to the January 2000 report, 1999 Site Investigation and
Remediation Activities. Namely, the title of Figure 8 should read "Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, 12 May
1999", not 4 October.

Please note this on your copies of the report (it is probably most convenient to just write in this small correction, |
since the report is comb boundy). If, however, you would like a replacement figure, we can provide it.

We apologize for any confusion this may have caused.

Page 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432
November 12, 1999

Ms. Faye Beverett, Property Owner
Page Street Properties, LLC

Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1150 .
San Francisco, CA 94111

STID 3712

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Beverett:

I have reviewed your Workplan for Floating Product Plume Delineation dated November
10, 1999 that was prepared by Treadwell/Rollo. It is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774,

7 Xar Seto
© /S %’azardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Carrie Austin, Treadwell & Rollo, 2 Theatre Square, Suite 216,
: Orinda, CA 94563
Michael McGuire, Treadwell & Rollo, 2 Theatre Square, Suite 216,
Orinda, CA 94563
Glenn Leong, Soma Corporation, 1260B 45 Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland-Fire, 505 14™ Street Oakland, CA 94612
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

4

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(5610) 5&7-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
July 12, 1999

Ms. Carrie Austin
Treadwell & Rollo

2 Theatre Square, Suite 216
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Austin:

As per our telephone conversation today, the free product extracted from the groundwater
may not be classified as a hazardous waste if all of the following conditions are met:

1) A laboratory report from a certified laboratory identifies the compounds in the
floating product :

2) A copy of this laboratory report in #1 above is given to the disposal/energy
facility for review. The disposal/energy facility must put in writing that they have
reviewed the analytical report, and can use the floating product extracted from the
ground as an energy source.

3) Verification that the disposal facility is licensed to perform their activities at their
site

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)567-6774.

Smy%

- Larry Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc.  Michael McGuire, Treadwell & Rollo, 2 Theatre Square, Suite 216, Orinda, CA
Faye Beverett, Page Street Properties, Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1150,
San Francisco, CA 94111
Heman Gomez, City of Oakland Haz Mat., 505-14" Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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Jul‘ (a}:) ?9 10:37a Fas‘everett 415-398-2271

2855 Mandela Property

Three Embarcadero Centpr, Suite 11560
San Francisto, CA 94111

Ph: (A5) 398-2266

FAX: ( 15) 396-2272
fheverstt@pagestreet.com

July 8, 1999

Ms. Earlene Coleman-Ali
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland

Dear Earlene:

We are presently working on a remediation plan for clean up at the above referencecl :
property. Through Larry Seto of your office, we have recently learned the County holds
a fije #r this property. | would like to request to review the file. Please let me Rnow if

this 1§ possible. | can be reach at (415) 398-2271. Thank you for your assistarnce.

Regards,

Nl
Mariko Gutierrez
Project Manager
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700

(510) 337-0335 {FAX)

June 15, 1999

Ms. Faye Beverett, Property Owner
Page Street Properties, LLC

Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1150
San Francisco, CA 94111

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Beverett:
I have reviewed your Workplan for Phase I Remediation and Additional Subsurface
Investigation dated June 15, 1999 that was prepared by Treadwell & Rollo. It is

acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

VY
/ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Michael McGuire, Treadwell & Rollo, 2 Theatre Square, Suite 216,
Orinda, CA 94563
Glenn Leong, Soma Corporation, 1260B 45" Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland-Fire, 505-14" Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
April 19, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335

Ms. Faye Beverett, Property Owner
Page Street Properties, LLC

Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1150
San Francisco, CA 94111

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Ms. Beverett:
I have reviewed your Workplan for Source Investigation of Free Product dated April 14,
1999, prepared by Treadwell & Rollo. It is acceptable with the condition that soil
samples are collected every 5 feet from each boring, and submitted to the analytical

laboratory. The samples can be put on hold for future use if necessary.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Michael McGuire, Treadwell & Rollo, 2 Theatre Square, Suite 216, Orinda, CA 94563
Glenn Leong, Soma Corporation, 1260B 45 Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Leroy Griffin, 505-14" Street, 7% Floor, Qakland, CA 94612

Files



2855 Mandela Property

e
Three Enid to.Genter, Sulie 1150
ﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁkc@ é 9
Ph: (415) 398-2244
March 23, 1999 FAX: (415) 398-2272
Pagesir@aol.com
Ms. Beverly Wirth via overnight delivery
Successor Trustee of the Marjorie G. Hubbel Trust
9 Westminster Place

Walnut Creek, CA 94595

RE: 2607 Mandela Parkway

Dear Ms. Wirth:

I am one of the property owners of 2855 Mandela Parkway, the building across Willow Street from 2607
Mandela Parkway, the building formerly owned by you. On March 12, 1999, the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency sent you a letter directing us to work together to initiate a subsurface investigation
as it appears the contamination under 2855 Mandela may be migrating from 2607 Mandela.

If the contamination source is not 2607 Mandela, it could be an "area-wide" problem which means
individual property owners may not have cleanup responsibility. We need to perform subsurface testing
on and around 2607 Mandela in order to gain more knowledge.

You have indicated to the County that you have limited funds. We are willing to pay for the "area-wide"
portion of the testing and can discuss an equitable method of splitting the cost when we meet. Our offer
to pay is predicated, however, on you allowing us to review and copy any building insurance documents
you have and the purchase contract for the sale of the building to Tom Breunig and Mike Dinga as those
documents may contain information which might allow you reimbursement for testing cost. For
example, if the purchase contract says the buyer purchased 2607 Mandela "as-is", the buyer may be
responsible for the testing cost.

Generally the County requires a work plan within 30 days of notice, or, in this case, by April 12, 1999. 1
would like to request a meeting during the week of March 29, 1999 with you and our environmental
consultant, Michael McGuire of Treadwell & Rollo, to discuss the findings to date and our proposed
testing plan. The meeting would be in Michael's offices at:

2 Theatre Square, Suite 216

Orinda, CA

(925) 253-2683.

I will call you on Thursday to arrange a convenient meeting time.
Thank you.

Regards,

Fage Beoened

Faye ﬁerett

Owner

ce: Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services
Michael McGuire, Treadwell & Rollo

wirthl




“ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 12, 1999 © ' (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Beverly Wirth

Successor Trustee of the Marjorie G. Hubbel Trust
% Westminster Place

Walnut Creek, CA 94595

STID 3712

RE: 2607 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Wirth:

On March 3, 1999 we had a telephone conversation concerning the above site that you
were formerly responsible for. An underground tank was closed in place before the site
“was sold to the present owners. There is groundwater data that has been collected
downgradient from the above site that indicates contamination maybe migrating from
2607 Mandela Parkway towards 2853 Mandela Parkway. I made a request that you
initiate a subsurface investigation since you were the last owner of the underground tank
before it was closed. Your response was that you did not have the money to initiate a
subsurface investigation.

Groundwater data currently available to this office indicates that groundwater is moving
from 2607 Mandela Parkway to 2853 Mandela Parkway. Two groundwater samples
collected on Willow Street, which separates the two properties, contained more than 3
feet of floating product in each sample.

I suggest that the property owners at 2607 and 2853 Mandela Parkway open a dialogue
and reach an agreement to initiate a subsurface investigation in accordance to Article 11,
California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Underground Storage Tank Regulations. The
purpose of this investigation should be to identify the source of the contamination that is
affecting the groundwater on and adjacent to your properties.




[ . .

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774..

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland-Fire Department, 505-14™ Street,

Oakland, CA 94612

Faye Beverett, Page Street Properties, Three Embarcadero Center
Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94111

Tom Breunig, 2607 Mandela Parkway, #1, Oakland, CA 94606

Mike Dinga, 2607 Mandela Parkway, #1, Oakland, CA 94606

William Wasko, The Ordway Building, One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1545

Oakland, CA 94612
Files '




" ALAMEDA COUNTY ) ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

_ _ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
Certified Mailer# 7 199 067 057 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
February 25, 1999

Ms. Beverly Wirth, Successor Trustee 475~ 97¢-&150
of the Marjorie G. Hubbell Trust

9 Westminster Place

Walnut Creek, CA 945935

STID 3712

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Wirth:

I would like to introduce myself as the caseworker that is overseeing the investigation of
the subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the above address. The new
owner of the site, Faye Beverett of Page Street Properties, LLC had Ceres Associates
perform a Phase IT investigation, and a follow-up investigation. Five soil borings were
advanced on Willow Street (SB-8, SB-9, SB-13, SB-14 & SB-15), and soil and
groundwater samples were collected. Groundwater samples collected from SB-8 and
SB-9 had more than 3’ (three feet) of floating product. The groundwater sample from
SB-13 contained 1,800 ppb TPH(g), 88 ppb benzene, 100 ppb toluene, 85 ethylbenzene
and 160 ppb xylenes. The groundwater sample from SB14 contained 14 ppb of MTBE
and the sample from SB15 contained 0.55 ppb xylenes.

The groundwater flow direction beneath the above site is towards the west-northwest
(2607 Mandela Parkway towards 2853-2863 Mandela Parkway). Ceres Associates
calculated the groundwater flow direction during the August 1998 investigation by
installing temporary well casings in three soil borings located across the property,
allowing groundwater in each borehole to stabilize for at least 24 hours, and then
surveying the water table elevations at each sample location. The groundwater samples
collected from SB-3, SB-3B and SB-3C, the three soil borings at the above site closet to
Willow Street contained floating product.



L w/é;to

The data currently available to this office indicates that petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination maybe migrating from your former property to your neighbor’s property at
the above address. It is my understanding after the underground storage tank that
formerly contained gasoline was closed in place in February 1997, the property was
transferred to Mr. Thomas Breunig and Mr. Mike Dinga of CounterForce. (Enclosed is a
copy of the Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report dated December 28, 1998 that was
prepared by Ceres Associates.)

As per Section 2724, Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Article 11, you are
required to submit a Soil and Water Investigation workplan within 30 days. This
workplan must be prepared by a California ~Register Geologist, Certified Engineering
Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincer?,ﬂ
g

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland-Fire Department, 505-14™ Street,

Oakland, CA 94612

Faye Beverett, Page Street Properties, Three Embarcadero Center
Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94111

Tom Breunig, 2607 Mandela Parkway, #1, Oakland, CA 94606

Mike Dinga, 2607 Mandela Parkway, #1, Oakland, CA 94606

William Wasko, The Ordway Building, One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1545

Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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FROM : LAY OFFICES . PHOME NO. @ 5107635818 - Feb. 23 1999 11:24AM P§

WILLIAMA WASKO

el

i

Altorney « At - L‘ﬁﬂi

February 23, 1999

Y. RBY FACSIMILE ONLY
510-337-9336

e

‘ I R A .
Mr. Larry Seto o lfLN- w&;
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577

Re: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, Cai
Dear Mr. Seto:

per our conversation of last week, you agreed to pursue the 5 i
prior owner of the property at 2607 Mandela Parkway, ER
Oakland, CA relative to any further investigation that you

determine is needed at that site. The prior owner 1is as

follows:

Beverly Wirth, Successor Trustee
of the Marjorie G. Hubbell Trust
dated May 25, 1985

9 Westminster Place

Walnut Creek, CA 84535

Phone: 925-934-6956

I anticipate that your letter will be addressed directly tO
Beverly Wirth and not to Thomas Breunig c/o of Ms. Wirth. I
think it will have more impact if the letter is directly to
Ms. wirth. _
LR oy . , ,
Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

illiam &. Wasko

cc: Thomas Breunig

THE ORDWAY BUILDING » ONE KAISER PLAZA SUITE 1545 * OAKLAND CALIFORNIA B4612 » 310 » 444 » 8600
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s AMEDA COUNTY

HEALYH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Certified Mailer# Alameda, GA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

January 12, 1999

Mr. Thomas Breunig / Méex Dr'uyw
CounterForce d
2607 Mandela Parkway, #1

Oakland, CA 94606

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Breunig: |

I would like to introduce myself as the caseworker that is overseeing the investigation of
the subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the above address. Thenew
owner of the site,Faye Beverett of Page Street Properties, LLC had Ceres-Associates -
perform a Phase Il investigation, and a follow-up investigation...Five soil borings wer
nced on Willow. St t (SB-8, SB-9, SB-13, SB-, <15),; ‘

* SB-9 had more than __3;.-.‘(three‘.'feet) of floating product.
SB-13 contained 1,800 ppb TPH(g), 88 ppb benzene, 100 ppbtoluch
‘and 160 ppb xylenes. The groundwater sample from SB14 contained 12 ‘Ppb o

and the sample from SB135 contained 0.55 ppb xylenes.

The groundwater flow direction beneath the above site-is towards the west-northwest
(2607 Mandela Parkway towards 2853-2863 Mandela Parkway). Ceres Associates
calculated the groundwater flow direction during the August 1998 investigation by
installing temporary well casings in three soil borings located across the property,
allowing groundwater in each borehole to stabilize for at least 24 hours; and then
surveying the water table elevations at each sample location. The groundwater samples
collected from SB-3, SB-3B and SB-3C, the three soil borings at the above site closet to
Willow Street contained floating product.

The data currently available to this office indicates that petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination maybe migrating from your property to your neighbor’s property at the
above address. Enclosed is a copy of the Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report dated
December 28, 1998 that was prepared by Ceres Associates. '



. ERREY
. L eing ;

As per Section 2724, Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Article 11, you are
required to submit a Soil and Water Investigation workplan within 30 days. This

- workplan must be prepared by a California —Register Geologist, Certified Engineering
Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

eto
r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department
Faye Beverett, Page Street Properties, Three Embarcadero Center
Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94111
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 11, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Faye Beverett, Property Owner
Page Street Properties, LLC

Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1150
San Francisco, CA 94111

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Bevereit:

Today I met with you, Mr. Nicholas Patz and Mr. Michael Siembieda from Ceres
Assoctates, your consultants, and Glenn Leong of Soma Corporation, the consultant
representing the previous property owner. Groundwater samples taken from six soil
borings on your property contained floating product. Five of the boring locations are up
gradient from the former underground tank location, and groundwater samples from three
of the borings had more than three feet of floating product. In addition, the product
appears to increase in volume upgradient from the former tanks on your property. With
the data currently available, it appears that an off-site source may be responsible for the
contamination detected beneath the southeast portion of your property and beneath
Willow Street. I am in the process of contacting the property owner at 2607 Mandela
Parkway (the property located in the immediate up gradient direction) to request an
investigation of his abandoned-in-place gasoline underground storage tank. The product
beneath the southeast portion of your property and beneath Willow Street may originate
from this site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerel

eto
. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:.  Nicholas Patz, Ceres Associates, 5040 Commercial Circle, Suite F,
Concord, CA 94520
Michael Siembieda, Ceres Associates, 5040 Commercial Circle, Su1te F,
Concord, CA 94520 :
Glenn M. Leong, SOMA Corporation, 1260B 45 Emeryville, CA 94608
Files
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. PAGE STREET PROPERTIES, LLC

F.B2¥a

oo

January 11, 1999
Mr. Larry Seto

Three Embarcadero Center, Suita |50
San Francisco, CA 94111

Ph: (415) 398-2266

Fax: {415) 398-2272

E-Mail: pagestr@acl.com

Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502
RE:

Agenda for January 11, 1959 njleeting for 2855 Mand Ia'Parkway

Dear Larry.

Attached please find an agenda for our 2 PM meeting today. After further discussion with
CERES Associates and SOMA Corporation {the former property owner's consultant), my goals
for the meeting are slightly revised from my December 30, 1998 letter to you. The following
briefly outlines my goals:

1.
2.

-T

Discuss current site conditions (brief outiine of previous site investigations).

Discuss the likelihood that floating product from 2607 Mandela Parkway is moving
downgradient to 2855 Mandela Parkway. Floating product at 2855 Mandela Parkway
appears to be coming from an offsite source. This source may be 2607 Mandela

. Pa

rkway as:
2607 Mandela Parkway is upgradient from the floating product in Willow Streetand

at 2855 Mandela Parkway. o
The observed floating product thickness increases in the direction of 2607 Mandela
Parkway. C N

The former gasoline tank at 2607 Mandela Parkway was abandoned-in-place in
1697 as was reported to be “rusty, pitted, (and had) several holes.”

The floating product under both Willow Street and 2855 Mandela Parkway
observed during our recent investigations was relatively "clean,” indicating 3 more
recent release. The tanks at 2855 Mandela Parkway were removed in 1891,

At the time the 2855 Mandela Parkway tanks were removed and In the subsequent

1992 investigation, there was no indication of free product. - ‘
A second source/tank may be present at 2607 Mandela Parkway based upon
previous land use as observed in aerial photographs.

Na additional source was found at 2855 Mandela Parkway after a series of
subsurface investigations (including subsurface utility surveys).

Discuss the potential fdr separation of the 2607 Mandela Parkway investigation and the
2855 Mandela Parkway investigation.

It may be difficult to separate the investigations due to the complexity of the site
conditions, including the presence of clean fioating product and a potential offsite .
source,

Depending upon your opinion and authority, we may solicit a letter from you
regarding the complexity of the problems and the difficulty in separating the two
property investigations.

e i 0‘»&
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P.dsba

Mr. Larry Seto
January 11, 1998

page 2

4. Present recommendations to Alameda County Environmental Health Department
regarding investigation requirements for 2607 Mandeia Parkway.

Installation of 6 to 8 soil borings with at least 3 borings in the northern half and 3
borings in the southern half of the building. Samples should be collected from 10
and 15 feet below ground surface,

Groundwater collection from the boring locations from temporary weils following the
boring installation (as feasible, depending upon field conditions), as well as 34
hours later or overnight. _ ’ T ¢ R S
installation of one monitoring well in'Willow Stréet to.}‘urtf;\er evaluate the! floating 5"? 4§
product thickness : , : S E oy
Samples should be analyzed for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes,
and methyl-tert-butyl ether, in part by using US EPA methods 8015 and 8020, as 1
appropriate. We would also suggest collecting split product samples (i floating - - .
product is found), or soil/groundwater samples for petroleum hydrocarbon : ’
fingerprint characterization.

5. Present proposed future work for 2855 Mandela Parkway.

Evaluation of the potential of preferential pathways of migration in the subsurface
through utility line backfill. CERES Associates would analyze City of QOakland maps
to determine if these pathways might exist.

We look forward to meeting with you today.

Regards,

Faye Beverett
Property Owner
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AGENDA
" REVIEW OF SITE CONDITIONS
2853-2863 MANDELA PARKWAY
OAKLAND, CA

Meeting with Alameda County Environmental Health Department
January 11, 1899
2PM

1. Brief 8ite History

2. Review Site Investigations
a. Harding Lawson/ATEC
-USTs/residual impacts
b. CERES Associates August and November 1898

3. Summarize Apparent Subsurface Condmons
a. Soil/groundwater . :
v, b. Free product _ e
4. Potential Sources

a. 2855 Mandela Parkway -
b. 2607 Mandela Parkway
c. Other sources?

5. Potential Responsible Parties

B. Potential Remedial Process
a. Future work

I ' S

TOTAL P.B4




PAGE STREET PROPERTIES, LLC

Three Embarcaderc Center, Suite 1150
San Francisco, CA 94111

Ph: (415) 398-2266

Fax: (415) 398-2272

E-Mail: pagestr@acl.com

December 30, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Final Assessment for 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland
Dear Larry:

Attached piease find CERES Associates' 12/28/98 soil and groundwater assessment report for
the gasoline-related contamination at 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland (the "Property”). This
report covers the final round of testing the Property owners have done in an attempt to
determine the source and extent of the contamination.

As we have discussed previously, there is gasoline-related contamination found (1) under the
center of the Property, (2) under the side of the Property near Willow Street, and (3) under
Willow Street. The contamination in items (2) and (3) together shall be called the "Willow
Street Contamination.” The contamination at all three locations includes free product and high
levels of TPHg and Benzene.

We believe the contamination under the center of the Property may have been caused by a
gasoline UST on the Property that was removed in 1991. We believe the Willow Street
Contamination may have been caused by an abandoned-in-place gasoline UST and a second
UST, as yet unlocated, both at 2607 Mandeia Parkway directly across Willow Street, for the
following reasons:

1. The Willow Street Contamination is down gradient from 2607 Mandela Parkway (and
up gradient from the Property tanks removed in 1991).

2. The depth of the free product increases closer to 2607 Mandela Parkway.

3 At the time of abandonment, the consultant's report indicated the 2607 Mandela
Parkway tank was "rusty, pitted, (and had) several holes."

4, We conducted a geophysical survey and could not find a tank on the Property or in
Willow Street near the Property. As documented in its 11/18/98 report, CERES
Associates surveyed the Property and Willow Street with (a} ground penetrating radar,
(b) a hand-held magnetic locator, (¢) split box inductive locator and metal detector, (d)
magnetometer, and (e} 9 probe holes, and could not find a tank.

5. The north portion of 2607 Mandela Parkway was constructed after the south portion
and may have a second UST which is now located under the existing building. The
north side apparently was a paved lot used for parking trucks and other vehicles prior

to building construction.
selo2



Mr. Larry Seto
December 30, 1998
page 2

Based on the above findings, we would like to propose the following action plan:
1. Meet with you to review the findings and our proposed action plan.

2. Propose that the County of Alameda request the owner of 2607 Mandela Parkway
perform at least the following investigation:

a) Install 6 to 8 soil borings on the 2607 Mandela Parkway site with at least 3 borings in
the northern half and 3 borings in the southern half of the building. Borings to
sample soil at 10 and 15 feet bgs.

b) Sample the groundwater after the borings are installed and then again 3-4 hours
later.

c) Analyze the soil and groundwater samples including US EPA method 8015 modified
for TPHg and US EPA method 8020 for BTEX and MTBE.

3. Begin remediation of the contamination under the Property by passive skimming of free

product, using either monitoring wells or French drains or a combination of the two
systems.

We look forward to meeting with you at your earliest convenience and | will call you to arrange
a time.

Regards,

Faye Beverett

Property Owner

cc: Nick Patz, CERES Associates
Glenn Leong, SOMA Corporation

seto2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

November 25, 1998

Ms. Faye Beverett, Property Owner
Page Street Properties, LLC

Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1150
San Francisco, CA 94111

RE: 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Beverett:
I have reviewed the Workplan-Addition Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, dated
November 23, 1998 that was prepared Ceres Associates. It is acceptable with the

condition that the soil and groundwater samples be tested for the presence of MTBE.

If you have any questiohs, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

s -
s

f‘ Seto
: Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Nicholas Patz, Ceres Associates, 5040 Commercial Circle, Suite F,
Concord, CA 94520
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November 19, 1993 F'! ,

Larry Seto L?,"{%"" ~fal
Alameda County Environmental Health Department ;

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 2853-2863 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, California

Dear Larry:

Please find enclosed one copy of the Additional Subsurface Investigation at 2853-2863 Mandela
Parkway in Qakland. Ihave sent three copies of the report to Faye Beverette, the current owner of
2853-2863 Mandela Parkway, with the intention that she would give one of the copies to the owner
of 2607 Mandela Parkway.

Ms. Beverette mentioned that she has been in contact with the owner of the site across the street
(2607 Mandela Parkway) and that he appears willing to cooperate with additional work requirements
in conjunction with the subsurface contamination near his site.

If vou have any questions regarding this report, you can contact Nick Patz at (925) 825-4466.
Sincerely,

CERES Associates

L.%

John Love
Senior Geologist

Enwitonmental Assessment and Remediation Services * Engineering, Construction, and Testing Services
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PAGE STREET PROPERTIES, LLC

Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1150
San Francisco, CA 94111

Ph: (415) 398-2266

Fax: (415) 398-2272

E-Mail: pagestr@acl.com

September 14, 1998

Mr. Brian Oliva

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Request for Remediation Plan
Dear Mr. Oliva:

We recently purchased 2855 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, a 142,000 square foot industrial
building. We would like to ask your assistance in preparing a remediation plan for the site
which, in an isolated area, has high levels of gasoline-related contamination and free product
on the waier table.

We have a financing requirement that a remediation plan be approved by December 17, 1998.
Therefore, | would request you review these materials at your earliest convenience and that we
might schedule a meeting with you the week of September 28, 1998.

Recent History

During the purchase due diligence, we discovered that two leaking underground storage tanks
had been removed in 1991 but there was no closure letter issued from any agency. We
commissioned a Phase Il, the results of which found high levels of contamination and free
product near the location of the removed tanks.

Request

We would like to request a meeting to review our draft plan for additional testing. Based on
the results of the additional testing, we would work with you to determine an appropriate
remediation plan.

The lead consultant will be John Love, CERES Associates. As the seller took back a large

note to be paid when closure is achieved, the seller’s consultant, Glenn Leong, SOMA, will
also attend any meetings.

oliva




Mr. Brian Oliva
Page 2

Attached please find the following items for your review prior to our meeting:

1. September 2, 1998 letter from John Love regarding proposed testing plan.

2. September 1, 1998 Phase Il Subsurface investigation Report, CERES Associates

3. July 16, 1992 Subsurface Soil Investigation, ATEC Environmental Consultants

4. August 13, 1991, Underground Storage Tank Removal Report, Harding Lawson Associates
5. September 25, 1990, Phase | Preliminary Hazardous Materials Site Assessment, Harding
Lawson Associates 4

John Love wilt call you in a few days to schedule a meeting. If you have any questions on the
information presented here, please contact him at (925) 825-4466.

Thank you for your assistance. | look forward o working with you.

Regards,

U

Faye Beverett
for 2855 Mandela Parkway

cc: John Love, CERES Associates (9/2 letter only)
Glenn Leong, SOMA (9/2 letter only)

cliva



. 5040 Commercial Circle, Suite F
C E R E S Concord, CA 94520

. {510) 825-4456 / fax (510) 825-4441
Associates

September 2, 1998

Faye Beverette

Page Street Properties

Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1150
San Francisco, CA 94111

RE: 2853-2863 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA

Dear Faye:

Please find enclosed three copies of the Phase II Soil and Groundwater Sampling report for the
commercial property located at 2853-2863 Mandela Parkway in Oakland (Property).

As you know, results of the mvestlgatlon indicate that high. contaminant concentrations are present
in soil and groundwater beneath-the soutly porvion oF & Property near the former underground
storage tanks (USTs), mdmm?ﬁm on the water table surfaceeastrof thedormer USTS:
As such, additional investigation wil] be necessary to fully characterize the extent of the release before

the appropriate remediation alternative is employed and the contamination issue at the Property is
resolved.

We recommend that you report the findings of this investigation to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (HCSA). We also suggest that you make copies of the tank removal report and
subsurface investigations conducted by Harding Lawson and ATEC in 1991 and 1992, respectively,
and submit them as well if the HCSA does not already have copies of these documents on file.

It is CERES’ opinion that the following scope of work will be necessary to further evaluate the lateral
extent of petroleum contamination beneath the south portion of the Property: '

L Conduct an in-depth aerial photograph review of the Property and surrounding area at Pacific
Aerial Surveys in Oakland.

Aerial photographs should be reviewed for the purpose of identifying whether other unknown
USTs may be contributing to the subsurface contamination identified east of the former
known UST locations. Groundwater flow direction data and free product found east of the
former USTs in the upgradient groundwater flow direction suggests that another source may
be contributing the soil and groundwater contamination in this area.

- Install six (6) additional soil borings to evaluate the lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination around the former USTs. Two borings should be placed east of SB-3 in
Willow Street (see figures in report). One soil boring should be placed northeast of the
former UST excavation inside the portion of the building now occupied by Joinery Structures.

Environmental Assessment and Remediation Services = Engineering, Construction, and Testing Services



Two borings should be positioned northwest and west of the excavation inside the building
occupied by Poser Envelopes, and one additional soil boring should be placed west of the
former tanks near SV-6 (see figures in report). Soil and groundwater sample results collected
from SB-1 during the recent subsurface investigation indicate that contaminant migration
south of the former UST is adequately defined in this direction.

Information obtained from the above recommended scope of work will be useful in assessing potential
future monitor well locations, as well as potential remediation options. The HCSA and Regional
Water Quality Control Board will likely require that the free product observed at SB-3 be removed
from the ground and monitor wells be installed to confirm that contaminant concentrations are
decreasing beneath the Property with time. “The free product reported on the groundwater surface
at SB-3 can probably be removed with a passive skimmer installed in a groundwater well constructed
in this area if the total volume of free product is limited, and another source of contamination is not
present.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (925) 825-4466.
Sincerely,

CERES Associates

John Love, RG

Project Geologist

CERES Associates CA268-2
; Page Sireel Properties, Oakland September 2, 1998




4 LAMEDA COUNTY .
« HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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AGENCY

Certified Mailer # P 418 724 680 State Water Rasources Control Board
QOctober 14, 1993 Division of Clean Water Pragrams
STID 3712 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swar Way, Rm 200
Daniel Nourse re: Wareham Property Oakland, CA 94621
Cypress Property 2855 Cypress St. (510) 271-4530
1120 Nye St., Suite 400 Oakland CA 94607

San Rafael CA 94901

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Nourse,

I have received your letter dated 7/19/93 regarding the above-
referenced site. I wrote a letter to you dated 8/10/93

(attached), and have not received a response. Therefore, this is
considered a Notice of Violation. Here is my list of concerns:

1)

2)

3)

4)

Do you represent the former tank operator? It is our
understanding that you represent the property owner.

We do not have an Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR) on file.
This is required within 5 days of the detection of a leak of
hazardous substance. I have enclosed a copy of this form for
your convenience. Please fill it out and return it within 15
days or by October 29, 1993.

The tank excavation was filled with the stockpiled scil from
the tank removal, according to the 8/13/91 report by Harding
Lawson Associates (HLA). This soil contained 410 ppm TPH-
motor oil, 230 ppm TPH-diesel, and 81 ppm TPH-gasoline. Was
this so0il subsequently removed?

According to your letter dated 7/19/93, a stockpile of soil
still exists onsite. What is the origin of this stockpile?
Has it been sampled? What are the results? What is the
estimated quantity? Has the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District been notified of its aeration, presuming it has
elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons?

Please respond to these items within 30 days or by November 14,
1993. If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271~
4530.

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH



Daniel Nourse
STID 3712
October 14, 1993
page 2 of 2

Please be advised that "no person shall close an underground tank
system unless that person . . . demonstrates to the appropriate
agency . . . that the site has been investigated to determine if
there are any present, or were past releases, and if so, that
appropriate corrective or remedial actions have been taken," as
per Section 25298 (c¢) (4) of the California Health & Safety Code,
(CH&SC) Division 20, Chapter 6.7. Further, '"any operator of an
underground tank system shall be liable for a civil penalty of
not less than five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five
thousand dollars ($5,000) for each underground storage tank for
each day of violation for. . .failure to properly close an
underground tank system," as per Section 25299 (a) (5) of CH&SC,
Division 20, Chapter 6.7. '

Sincerjly,

/
V¢ eyl

A

ifer Eberle
rdous Materials Specialist

cc: Ed Howell/file
Chris Rossito, Harding Lawson Assoc., 200 Rush Landing Rd.,
Novato CA 94945
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ALAMEDA COUNTY " | . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERYICES
ggg‘tizwcv
DAVID J. KEARS, Agédy Director RAFAT AL SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
August 10, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3712 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Daniel Nourse re: Wareham Property YT Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Cypress Property 2855 Cypress St.

Oakland, CA 94621

1120 Nye St., Suite 400 Oakland CA 94607 (510) 271-4530

San Rafael CA 94901
Dear Mr. Nourse,

I have received your letter dated 7/19/93 regarding the above-
referenced site. Since we have been playing phone tag, and since
I have inherited this case from my predecessor Dennis Byrne, I am
writing you with a list of concerns:

1) Do you represent the former tank operator? It is our
understanding that you represent the property owner.

2) We do not have an Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR) on file.
This is required within 5 days of the detection of a leak of
hazardous substance. I have enclosed a copy of this form
for your convenience. Please fill it out and return it
within 15 days or by August 25, 1993,

3) The tank excavation was filled with the stockpiled soil from
the tank removal, according to the 8/13/91 report by Harding
Lawson Associates (HLA). This soil contained 410 ppm TPH-
motor oil, 230 ppm TPH-diesel, and 81 ppm TPH-gasoline. Was
this soil subsequently removed?

4) According to your letter dated 7/19/93, a stockpile of soil
still exists onsite. What is the origin of this stockpile?
Has it been sampled? What are the results? What is the
estimated quantity? Has the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District been notified of its aeration, presuming it has
elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons?

Please respond to these items within 30 days or by September 10,
1993. If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-
4530, .

Dol

!
Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ed Howell/file
Chris Rossito, Harding Lawson Assoc., 200 Rush Landing Rd.,
Novato CA 94945
je
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FAX 415 459-4605

July 19, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Serwces Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200 . .
OCakland, CA 94621 : - ‘ S :

Attn: ‘Benms—Byme' \)_t:

Rc: 2855 Cypress Sireet, Gakiand, CA 94607
STID # 3712

Dear Dennis:

i

In August of 1991, we submitted a report for the removal of two underground tanks and
various testing of a loading dock excavation adjacent to the two tanks. We suspended
the completlon of the dock at that tlme

It became necessary to complete the dock last month. This letter is to inform you of that
- fact, and to describe what was done with the excavated soil.

The excavation was completed and a new, sealed concrete dock has been installed
where noted on the August 13, 1991 report.

* The soil from.the excavation haah&mlemm aarate on site No hydmcarbon -pdors were
noted before, during, or after the excavateon

The completion of the dock was necessary. It aiso afforded.us the opportunity to

excavate this additional seil for asration (if necessary) and diminish the potential problem
in the future. '

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Daniel M. Nourse, for
CYPRESS PROPERTY

cc:  Rich Robbins
~ Jeff Allen
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THE LAW OFFICES OF

" GRAVES, ALLEN,
CORNELIUS & CELESTRE

Jeifrey Allen Malling Address:
Bruce Comelius 2101 Webster Street,‘ Suite 1600 P.O. Box 30817
W. Michasl Celestra Oakland, Callfornia 94612 Oakland, CA 54504-5917
Michas! Ann Ferrsira Telephone: 510/839-8777
Janice L. Bouba . Facsimile: §10/839-5192 of Gounsel

unsel:
Jay Graves (1915-1984) o Stephen J. Russall
June 3, 1992 »

e,

: : Y &y
Michael A. Jarrick ~ -
Senior Counsel f Qhr 7\9\92
Navistar International N o,.z?

455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive ' )

Chicago, Ilinois 60611

Inre: Cypress / Wareham v. Navistar
Navistar # WH 199100506

Dear Michael;

3
You will find enclosed the release modified to include the language you requested. The release has
been executed by Richard Robbins as general partner of Cypress Property, a California Limited
Partnership.,

You will also find enclosed a photocopy of the agreement as signed by Mr. Robbins. Please obtain
an original signature from an authorized officer of Navistar International Transportation Corporation
on the enclosure with the photocopied signature and retum that document to my office at your earliest
convenience. In accordance with your earlier instructions, we are distributing the settlement check to
-our client for negotiation.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Richard Robbins




RELEASE

We, Cypress Property, a California Limited Partnership formerly known as Cypress
General Partnership as successor iﬁ interest to Richard K. Robbins; etral. (hereafter collectively
"Cypress") and Navistar International Transportation Corporation as Successor to International
Harvestor, Inc. (hereafter "Navistar)", for ourselves, our heirs, €xecutors, administrators and
assigns, for valuable consideration, including the payment of $15,871.37 from Navistar to
Cypress, hereby fully release and forever discharge the-other, his heirs, executors, administrators,
assigns, agents, employees, representatives and successors, fI‘DII’l__‘I'-lH rights, claims and actions
which each of us and our above mentioned successors now have or may, after the signing of this
Release, have against the others arising out of the existence of underground storage tanks
("UST's") on real property commonly known as 2801 and 2835 Cypress Street (the "Property™),
leakage from the UST's, the removal of the UST's and the monitoring of the Property with respect

to environmental issues arising out of leakage from the UST's (the "Subject"™).

A, This Release, notwithstanding Section 1542 of the California
Civil Code which provides that “a general release dpes not extend to
claims which the credizor does not know or Suspect to exist in his favor
at the time of executing the Release, which if known by him must have
materially affected his settlemens with the debtor”, releases all injuries,
damages or losses to our person and property, real or personal, whether
known or unknown, foreseen, unforeseen, patent or latent which any of
us may have against the others or their successors. Each of the
undersigned understands and acknowledges the significance and
consequence of such specific waiver of Section 1542, and hereby
assumes full responsibility for any injuries, damages or losses arising
out of or in any way connected to the Subject.

B. Each of us, for ourselves and our heirs, principals, agents,
officers, directors, employees, executors, administrators, successors,
partners, representatives, predecessors and assigns, hereby releases,

acquits and forever discharges the others and their respective associates,




partners, heirs, principals, agents, employees, executors,
administrators, successor, representatives, attorneys and assigns, of and
from any and all claims, demands, debts, liabilities, obligations,
actions, causes of action, costs and expenses of every nature, character
and description whether known or unknown, and whether anticipated or
unanticipated of any nature whatever (including, but not limited to, all
action, causes of action, claims, demands, damages, costs and
expenses) arising out, on account of, in connection with or in any way
related directly or indirectly to the above described claim and to the
Subject.

C. Each of us acknowledges and understands that payment of
the consideration referred to above, shall not be deemed pr construed an
admission of the validity of any claims made by other parties to this
release with respect to the Subject, and that said payment is made solely
for the purpose of compromising and settling the disputed claims and
liabilities between the parties, N

D. Each of us acknowledges, understands and agrees that this
Release is executed voluntarily and without any duress or undue
influence on the part of or on behalf of any person, partnership
corporation or entity, Each of us acknowledges and represents that no
promise, inducement or agreement not set forth in this Release has been
made or relied upon in €xecuting this Release.

E. Each of us further acknowledges that we have been
represented in the negotiations with respect to this settiement and
compromise by counsel of our own choice; that we have each read this
Release and have had it fully explained to us by such counsel. Each of
us is fully aware of the contents of this Release and its legal effect.

F. All costs, expenses and attorneys' fees incurred by each of
us in connection with the Subject, the negotiation and preparation of
this Release will be borne by the party who originally incurred such
costs. Each of the undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold the other
parties to this Release and their respective principals, agents,
employees, successors, representatives, partners and assigns, harmless
and free against any loss, €xpense or damage occasioned by any claim




arising from or out of the Subject of this Release and/or such costs and
expenses as are referred to in this paragraph..

G. This Release contains the entire agreement between the
parties relating to the subject matter of this Release. This Release
supersedes all other written and oral agreements between the parties
respecting the Subject. The terms of this Release are contractual and not
a mere recital.

H. Whenever the context or the signatures to this Release so
require, the singular includes the plural and the masculine includes the
feminine and vice versa.

I. This agreement is entered into at Oakland California and is
subject to, made in accordance with and to be mtcrpreted pursuant to the
laws of the State of California. This agreement and the releases
contained herein are expressly conditioned upon delivery of the sum of
$15,871.37 by Navistar to Cypress.

I Cypress Property does hereby agree to jndemnify, defend
and hold harmless Navistar from any and every claim or demand, right,
suit or cause of action whatsoever, which is now or may hereafter be
asserted against Navistar by any person or entity whatsoever on account
of or arising out of the existence of the UST's, their removal or the
remediation of the real property,

Executed in duplicate original as of June . , 1992,

Navistar International Cypress Property,
Transportation, Corp. a California

F Limited Partnership

e »47‘@ Shfr- A/

Authorized yt‘ﬁcer Richard K, Robéﬂns,

General Partner
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Navistar International
Transporiatian Corp.

Law OHices
455 Narth Citviront Plaza Drive :
Chicago Mimois 60611
Telepnone 312 836-200C

NAVISTAR.

May 27, 1992

Jeffrey Allen, Esquire
GRAVES, ALLEN. CORNELIUS
& CELESTRE
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1600
Oakland, California 94612

Re: Cypress Property Release
Navistar File No. WH199100506

Dear Mr. Allen:

Enclosed please find my client's draft made payable to
Cypress Property, a California Limited Partnership, in the
amount of $15,871.37. Please do not negotiate the draft or
deliver it to your clients until they have signed the
releases containing the additional language I have
suggested. If there are any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

A. Jarrick
Seni®¥r Counsel

MAJ/1p

Enclosure

Via Registered Mail
ReTurn Receipt Kegucsted

P 832 255 131
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In full settiement of accaunt .

Navistar rnational

ke Nismber 2611 Trar  riation Corp. as stated below. Supptier No.
:habe Document No.  Invoice Numbes Lac. A it Purchase Document No. | & Number Loc.  Amount
, ; | )
| | ! % | I
S1587]1,37%**

INVOICE NUMBER CYPRESSPRP42392 DATED 4-23-92

ot ingquiries on an invoice to location shown See raverse for
* to the invoice number. location code identification,
N
Navistar International  Accounting Service Center . Form 605 ~
mv’m Transportation Corp.  Oak Brook IL §0522-5317 C 28"
™ And Affiliated Companies . -
T Date Check No.
‘ay To R
“he Order Of 5-26-92 02611 g:—:h“
- 1
. Amount
) |
CYPRESS PROPERTY, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED ‘
p :;15371. T sk ek heddkk ***aiv
- —I Mavistar iIntemational
Transportation Corp.
CDS Account

The Citizens and Southern -
Jational Bank .
Atlanta DeKalb County Georgia /ﬁ /e

‘ .

MOOcB i XOBLLL27BEII DML 44 LiBM
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TO Local oversight Program -

el Sh T A e

8UBJ: - Transfer of Ell:.gible marsight Ca.se ,

Site name: @dfﬁ é% FFD?‘D@TYLUL Dwelﬂp’%&1,_
Address: CQQSS" Cq,aress §r city (zaé[g;w{ zip Zﬁ’ﬁé?

Closure plan attached?@ N - DepRef remaining = $ 23 25-
DepRef Project ¥ S029 . sID #(if any) 3*7/2 1/? :

Number of Tanks: ' é removed? @ N Date of removal 6/ Z,// 7 /

Leak Report flled‘?’ Y @ Date of Discovery ™

Samples rece1ved‘> @ N Contamination:

Petroleum- @ N Types Avgas Jet &

Monitoring wells on site_ f/_@ Monitoring schedule? Y @

Brlefly descrlbe the follow1ng

Prellmlnary Assessment {}SZ’ /ZQ,WM/ g‘tj WW 3/13/??

Remedial Actlon ) /U/‘

Post Remedial Action Monitoring A/A

Enforcement Action A/‘A

Comments: CZ/W -US?’SJ ouie 250~ e copaloe al? Peds MM 5\00
7;1/&«. W/M ‘W W‘( /L-WW‘&M < Z??l
” Q_wjlwww‘.f?y%af%&;&“ ’%%VA Z/jﬁ{agfa.w—&::;
[,V?‘/L e -#Z%OM) TPH ao deped. (as Af?”tl f/mi%ii ZJMW
(m &w,)ﬂa&(m 3%3" C//v " N;,é/%mw
Wiﬁmé@%ué— wn o £
SlserRR— oo sl T At Ao sk v%zpﬁf’/www
Wella vt 2%, _,

%Mﬁ abrne YL L




Suite 400
San Bafacl, CA 94901
415 457-4964

f;! oo - , FAX 415 459-4605

(:7{ P I{:E E;E; | [}I{ []]lIE [{fr \r - ‘ "' 1120 Nye Street

LT

ey

September 6, 1991 o I

Dennis Byrne

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Byrne: ‘ - ,

Enclbsed, please find a copy of the August 13, 1991 report on the
tank removal work at 2855 Cypress. : :

Please review the report and contact me to discuss the next action.

Sincerely,

Daniel M. Nourse, for : | -
CYPRESS PROPERTY '

Enclosure

ecc: Rich Robbins
Jeff Allen

-




white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

vellow -faciity

prk -t ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Ockland, CA' 94421

Hazar M rials Division | i For I
Site ID# site Name Today's Date % 2 U~
Site  Address L8 ST Coppress EPA ID#

City Oa (v {uad Zip %4607  Phone

Inspecilon . Categories;
MAX Amt. Stored > S001bs/559/200¢f? ¥ N l. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Hazardous waste generated per month? II. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Matericls
<" ll. Underground Tanks

The marked ltems represent viclations of the Callt. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heaith & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (Title 220 Comments;
= Xman rit Obsereved smoval o~ Fwwe U E T 5
a2 > oDdops 46508
4 Lavel dotes H6508
—_ 5 Bleanial 46493 — : ) —_
= __ & Records 65492 t') 258 ‘,a//p’,-p Q}.{Jﬁ} 0(/ 02, /L'Té CEJ'S'Z
s = 5?-"'—‘0:;:;"* povss O be ’Qucfﬁ lep /cf a’(:fjc/'gffc/ isn + e /’
a % Bxcepfion 68484 LEA - . & L -
= __10. Coplas Rec'ds 56492 ( $o¢ { $a *‘x,';?/ é La[/cb#&/ -—G/'}"—: L'[./f.(c;, qdcﬂ"f‘ 'ﬁ?’f/{
§ ___ 11, Treatment 66.;171 P 7 — -
= T 12, Oresite Disp. (HSBC) 261895 ;
E T3 & Hor wose 84570 at gbpes =4
S ___ 14, Communications 47121
= ___15. Akle Space &7124 : . . ]
T llecofmewy o 2) spo ;g//m gucso Cing (werfe o >/ )
2 1 tainng &7105 ; : .
- bhuewt Lrole v taa Jé
w15 Prepared #7140 ~ . _
8 — N Copem pedod LECL - 0%  0p 127 -~ qumerond Aples
o = -_— "
© — 2 Emg. Coara. Tmg. 67144 P [( ﬁfeutu‘fﬁ c/ @ Sa "{‘E""f{ fom T rcle cA 7o
___ 23. Condifion 567241 i
§ Taomese o b _0g,
E T 2 mpecton 87244 _ . :
PR e o it tem b i wrygred o gl
- )
] —_ 29, Contginment 57245 : v s koo ;
;E — g? safe Storage 2% -é:v t//b{.{/'f {!}f—- PrEFEF Oty ( [ /
- Do < _'[-:*L‘[ o s P e el / C 7L-L (f Correr g
r .
'ﬁr“‘{' degt opa)d dine tes b afE 27
LB TRANSPORTER (Title 22) ’
o 32, Appiic./Inwimnce 65428 .
33 Comp. Cert./CHP Insp. 54448 g - ,
—_ 34, Container L0465 Cig 2 /'nﬁ.,ﬂﬂf; il Jdt""?};éé- alg I 4'c‘/‘/f"'67/-'f r/ 6'74
3 _ :::P:\mlge;s 44531 ‘-i*‘aén ?gy‘f 2 /s ! /ﬂ i Ig Pt i [ He &
= —_ 7. Camect ‘ - T . . -
2 3 HW Deliver ﬁ?‘é «24"4 f?/é-ﬂ"fr 4'7‘( ﬁﬂ/i’fr/(/ 4”"_%/7
3% Recomds 86544 7
s 40, Name/ Covers H4545 Er sy tmg { fﬂzd'%‘f’/}(/} (/
T _a elail 3 . !
E — 41, Recyciables 64800 10 %4 /{(_, sicle .
Rev 4/88 |
Contact:
Title: Inspector: __ oo

Signature: . Signature: fj’ﬂ e
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! * AL&DA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERQCES AGENCY
v DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
s HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

£y rae

SIS

URDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* & # Complete according to attached instructions » » »

. BN w T oo G
o LI e
o i - ¥l
e e 5 w W
\ R SN - 3o o
; ERE AR @ ST M
i ! R4 ] = 9 0
vk N e T >
' . 2 B T n -
- ! ; | o g Hwm opn =
- : i i - oo 4w gog 5 ¥ z
i | 2= 20 40 P ]
t o 1 H o [ S b -t m
I ! ! g = 60' w @ =
Y ; B a2 g2 OF Y g =
o 1 E o L = & T
" . - by B o o3 a T2 F b
o s R 0 . 33 o8B Eas FIu0
- B . [ a2 e 3 5ad 5 3§ ™M
= o5 Iy A 8w =83%w &g 3 LI
2 Ex & 3 3 9 og B o LI -
o 7 3 - o 3 <, o oo g2 gt <
") A T o2 oL 2308 g B owu
=} - @ N & o > 57 Toa W< o oa owm )
22 o 25 ERE: 2% a Ex9 g Z 205
-~ 4 B F i g SR8 RN N s
H il . o - IRTL TR 0oy LED L Lo R M-
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el i o LR —y T - i i -
L 3 ¢ P ER B r
~— X 2 ES w5 v @ e g E R 23 E o Bl
el Es I §] 2 ERNS ERS i i
LR & 2 £ S [ A S 2oal [l ey
P oz “ z e s g - \
s ool o = -+ Ty by
4] o e - -5 5 G, 0 7t oy
- E R - =l = [sn >
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1. Business Name [/arE Haw, Frac*fﬁ.z4¥fD‘F,u'eLoﬂd1f.w+
Business Owner Cotrct: Alm. Dy AMours €
2. Site Address SHDESE C’_{ fres.s St
city Oatcmer (4. zip 2 ¢607 Phone /S 45724454
3. Mailing Address R0 ANE ~§7(
City Sun) L fel 2ip EE? 0/ vhone #/5-#57-4ipdf
4. Land Owner WargHawm Py e}-l/yTD Evelepuyect
Address _//20 NyE 3

city, State S#wZufgeld. 2Zip

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Waeelh gu ﬂkﬁ’ ('ffﬂ“b/ "DEVELeMr A ra

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CARC. 000D S82 (.32

-1 -

rev 12/90

Profect #_LIS FRAYLT
Feo Peid _ 8 (0 2=
Date S35




-6. Contractor j)EG 5 E‘t cAuq-}.J@- Q

Address 3ots LeaFworp Ciw,
city Acthod | Cyg. Phone 4/4S-257-77/2
License Type "R ID# N ELY )
Wit HEBFDo—© Su3SVAWE. rii sl
7. Consultant Hagm N & lowsey o Assccinles
Address 0. Box 578
city Mova+to, €4, QUI¥E Phone _4/.5-§2-c£2/

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name C’ﬂ'ﬁy Fereus Title fPoger G eolocs
Phone /5 -844-732|

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan =t

Length of piping being removed under this plan /Pgﬂﬁﬁ’

Total number of tanks at facility __ <&
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #**
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name KV & "TRiawspoetatic EPA I.D. No. CAD 78244s5¢rf
Hauler License No. LA License Exp. Date /{/'35’/7/
Address _ (0. "Box £245

city _ DakeasFeed Ca. state _CA. zip _4338&

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _ (=) Boc ) D:l= EPA I.D. No. CHD 980583177
Address 212\ SHarpaed
City 'Bﬁlts-t.s FietD State CA. zip 4’3365

-2 -

rev 12/%0



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name "i?’fv,\ot&...u; Tao EPA I.D. No. CED O 46342
Hauler License No. 0/9 License Exp. Date éé ﬂ’éz’
Address 255 SARE “#ivD

City (—7‘26'\&0@ State i@'___ 2ip 4"/5@]

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Mﬁ«.’f&é— EPA I.D. No.PAD OO Y ALt 352
Address 255" ferzr Buuvd.

City f:zfc.kw.“g'n state €4, zip _ Y50/

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Q'mz)/ FFZG-(,&.&.
[ 4

Company Hans o nve Lay.sow F HSSoe, 8l
Address F.0. 30)( 578
city Adovs7o state @ zip _4494§ phone /5~ 875-733]

12. Laboratory

Name A,';ﬂ-'.?(/é‘ f:ﬁ é.- E:IL-' i IZE /lft:’—.(/f@ 3 ;-éﬁ;’?‘/;w Q
Address HABSTE < contr Corre
City 5'7)144‘ (20!» i Cﬂ, State C"ﬁ, zip ‘75}‘6’/

State Certification No. /7%

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No p(]

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90




. 14. Describe method'to be used for rendering .k inert

TTdn e wil Be nter DE il HRleiirS.
. R&LBs "Dey ek witt Be iNserted T Encd Trk

Before tanks are pumped ocut and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) s0il, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
D.C Tawx D1l SSEnents Below)
250 gl “’"Sic: " éi;;ué ﬂ;ﬁ;FéoE
Gosolwe “Tavk =Y cadi’ | | Ft Betord
132 Gl LeapeD o Wl ora L Ben Sk €A E

“That e
[ Tank s #we Beers
‘puj-pF:CﬁERdréft
FoL noEE Hew
Sy EFRS.

One soll sample must bs collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

- -

rev 12/90




r .

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled S5o0il
Volume
(Estimated)

S Te € yos

Sampling Plan

{ ca-—fms34 SaplEe

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030)

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(All analyses must be

completed and submitted) O & G 5520 D & F

BTX&E 8020 OR 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional====—--
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or B240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd4, Cr, Pb, Zn,
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL
PCB*

PCP*

PNA

CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Bt e

rev 12/90
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18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate cop

Name of Insurer..fﬁ?‘/é, Fung #/29374’

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions) #%#4&ﬁ~4€

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contaminatjon to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
{see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved. -

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) /c;f.t_?) :2(50& ZE ﬁﬂL
Signature ﬁlJ Z ' 6&’% Q\?A
Date i/?/; {

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) fk&&f.jfﬂ@i?” Jtewpplt
Signature 5“4\?Ajpkgiﬁ_éﬁéiaéb¢f?

pate _\g;’/%/w

rev 12/90
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State of California
Uontractors State License Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
. and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

DLES EXCAVATION

10 engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the iollowing classification(s):

. . DEPARTMENT OF
A - ueneral Engineering Contr...1or

HAZ - Hazardous Substances Removal

Witness my hand and seal this day,
March 14, 1991

Issued February 19, 1991

This license is the property of the Registrar of Conlractors, is nol
trarsderrable, and shall be retemed 1o the Registrar upon demand
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason, I becomes
void if nol renewed.

T T IR RV 19 TR T ; .
!l,"-._ e ] £ -F ! N!-"“j' 28?52#‘ w3 1.“'!' R -r|'l-.

® -l R Tl T
. iy LR

- . o
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENGY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

DEFANTMENT OF

% s%rﬂ?fﬁnf Qﬂaé?.:y

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES,,,{REMO\'IAL AND REMEDIAL

ACTIONS-CERTIFICATION

- Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifving person
has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions

examination.

=f ekt o ‘E Quatifier: CLIFTON H. DEES
i COWMAACTORS

"% e-®+ "2 License No.: 613027

S GO Namestyle: DEES EXCAVATION

WITNESS my hund and offictal seal this

19TH  “v*/ FEBRUARY, 1991
Beomo £ F’%‘

Registrar of Contraclors 13L-36 (T H8)

R g g 00000 g g g g0 g0 g O

This certilicatin 15 the properts of the
Registrar  of  Cantractors. s nnl.

transferable, aml shall be returned to the .
Registrar upon demand when suspended. |

revoked. or invalidated for any reason. .
gy e Py
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' P et g R TP B ) e e e i s
MARR—-12-91 TUuge 1=i42 KERN BACKHOE ssn.cs INC P.2as
- sra.'r!"oc CALIFORMNIA—HEALTH AND WELFARE AGEWNDY e ) i e CEORGE DIVEMEIAN, Gowmer
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
T Nesrad v sraper
r.C. 00X 042732

SACRAMENTO, €A 042347320
(916) 324-2430

wA*  HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULER REGISTRATION  ##+

DAME AND ADDRESS OF REGTSTERED HAULER:
KVS Transportation, Inc.

P.O. Box 5295
Bakersfield, Ca 933ss

HAULER REGISTRATION No: 29¢6
EXPIRATION DATE: Noverber 30, 1991

g
I e — T
( ZED EIW.‘I‘LERE]

NOY 2 7 1990

(Date)




......

EPA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTIFICATION
OF HAZARDOUS WASTE ACTIVITY

This is to acknowledge that you have filed & Nutificution of Hazardous Wasie Activity for

theinstallation Jocated a1 ithe address shown in the b

of the Resource
for that instal)

X below 10 eomply with Section 3010
Conservation and Kecovery Act(RCA A, Your EPA Identification Number
ation appears in the hex below, The EPA Jdentification Number must be

included on 2ll shipping manifesis fur transporiing kazerdous wasies: on all Annual

Reports that ge

nerators of hazardous wiuste. and uwners and operators of hazardous waste

lreatment, slorage and disposal facilities must filc with EPA: on all applicerions for a
Federal Hazardous Waste Permit: and o:her hagzardous waste maragement reports and

documents required under Subtitle C of RCRA.

- g

T ,chnraaz.-ps%ca FETAIN FOR RECORDS
HORRISCN ELLRED POSEEGE220
KV & TRINCPCRIATION INC
P 0 BOY £205 y
BELEERSFIELD cA . 933es
INETALLATION ADDALLS 3‘52 }_LLEN !‘.:D
Tst.xzp.s;:m 95312
I'T_‘T'_‘ CTmEmer 0 ]
EFA Form B700-124 (¢.00)
- .'.’:-.- o r -. %
e o ‘e -

| mmam
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Craig Wright

California State University, Sacramento

B.A. PreMed (Human Biology/Chemistry) 1975

Masters Physiology (Pathology/T oxicology) 1978

U.C. Davis, Certificate Hazardous Materials Management 1887
California Registered Environmental Assessor, #00554

Craig Wright has 15 years experience in Chemistry, To:ioolo?y. Hazardous Materials
Management and Consulling. His experience includes overall planning, compilation and
management of all aspects in the environmenital spectrum. His specialties include
Regulatory Compliance Consultation, Appraisal and Assessmenis and Technical
Instruction in Hazardous Materials [HAfMAT) handling.

" Mr. Wright compiled and presently instructs 40 hour classes to meet 29 CFR
1910.120 (OSHA)

Mr. Wright has currently written a Waste Management Plan for the U.S. Navy
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study.

Mr. Wright is responsible for writing an Operations-Ptan-for Mendocinoc County
DHS pesticide remediation.

Mr. Wright has performed Assessments and wrote Operational Remediation
Plans in San Joaquin, Sotano, Sacramento and Sonoma Counties.

Mr. Wright was involved with operations management of 35-45 chemists at a

DHS centified laboratory on California Ciass | TSDF. He was responsible for

Hazardous Waste Analyses classifications for 3000+ industrial waste streams
(NPDES Discharge Parameters thru Extremely Hazardous Toxicants).

Mr. Wright was chemical addition treatability supervisor. He was directly
responsible for the tota!l peroxidation of reactives, phenolics, amenable
pesticides: precipitation and extraction of restricled metals: Acid/Base
neutralization; and Incinerator POHG compliance.

Mr. Wright, as a Regulations Specialist, was responsible for interaction with
Agency representatives; EPA, DHS, RWQCB, ARQCB, etc. for client and
corporate mitigation. He handled Part B permit applications and innovative
technology (TTU) permit apptications.

* Mr. Wright, as an Analytica! Chemist, has full knowledge of Wet, Organic and
Inorganic methodologies according to Water/Wastewater Standard Methods and
EPA (SWB8486) solid waste methods. CTT

* Mr. Wright was Executive and Technical Recruiter, developing and marketing
Industry/Client interactions specializing in Aerospace composite materials
engineering and Environmental Remediation Engineering firms.
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3-12-91

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS

THES CERTIFICATE IS IESU1
WO RIGHTS UPON THE mum THER CERTIFICATE DOES MOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAQGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES BELOW.

Tolman & Wiker
P.0. Box 1388 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Ventura, CA 93002

CoMPANY A Lloyds of London/ Lemac

COMPANY g Golden Eagle/ Grey Stone

KE¥REBackhoe Services, Inc.

DBA: KBA Manyfacturing | |COMEANY @ American Home Assurance (AIG)
DBA: Kern Envirooment Service

DEA: Kern Vacuum Service ooupmv D

KVS Transportation. Iaz.

P.0. Box 5337, Bakersfield CA 93388 eowmv E

THIS 5 TO L SATIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAYE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED HAMED ABOVE FOA THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.

NOTWITHSTANDING “HY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH REGPECT TO WHICH THIS CEFRTIFICATE MAY

?E ISS%EFDS%IAV PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREWN &5 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDE
IOMS H POLICIES.

P— LT DA LIABILITY LIMITS IN THOUSANDS

o TYPE OF INSURANCE POLCY NUMBER DATE MY, AT oY [ o
A| QENERAL LIABLITY . BOOLY

COMPREHENSIVE FORM : sk | $

PREMISES/OPERATIONS - - - - PROPERTY

UNDERGROUND 0221 01-31-91 01-31-92 oawc: | g

EXPLOSION & COLLAPSE HAZARD

AR BCOMPLETED OPERATIONS

CONTRACTUAL B oes|$ 1,000

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS

BAOAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE
PERSONAL IKJURY PERSONAL INJURY
PRODUCTS CLAIM MADE

RERRERN

P |_AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY o
ANY AUTO o | §
] AL OWNED AUTDS (PRIV PASS ) oy
X1 ae owno autos (QERTa) | CCP135673 02-01-91 [01-31-92  |R¥imun|$
% wrED aToS ‘ PROSEATY
2] NON-OWHED AUTOS DAMAGE | §
[ | et Lusuty 88200 ¢ 1,200
EXCESS LIABILITY
gl S 26562 . 01-31-91 |01-31-92 [ssr | 4,000
[ | oTEn THAN UMBRELLA FORM
= WORKERS® COMPENSATION wC5822132 01-01-91 01-01-92
AND = {5 1, UUGhiseast poLCY LwaT)
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 2 {8 T, UUUnseast eacn ewPLOvER)
OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS
Verification of Coverage

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX.
PIRATIQN DATE THEREOF, THE IGSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR 10
Dees Excavation lum. DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO 'me CERTIFMCATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
3645 Leafwood Cir :

Antioch, CA 94509

Attn: Fred Bourret

ACORD 25 [&/B4) A
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- HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN
SITE SPECIFIC

SITE NAME & ADDRESS:

HEALTH & SAFETY OFFICER:

PROJECT SUPERVISOR:

COMMUNICATIONS ;

EMERGENCY TELE. NUMBER:

HEALTH HAZARDS:

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE
EQUIPMENT:

AIR MONITORING:

WAreham Property Development
2855 Cypress 5t.
Oakland, Ca. 94607

Craig Wright
Responsible for overall Company Safety.

Cliff Dees
Responsible for implementation of Safety

and Health plan at the job site.

Portable Telephone will be on site
during working hours.
(9516-952-1640)

911
Fire Department, Ambulance, Police.

1. Hydrocarbon Vapors from the Waste
0i{l1 and Gasocline tanks. This can
occur upon removal of the tank
if it has leaked into the soil
or is ruptured. (MSDS Sheets
Attached) Effects are Irritation
to eyes, nose, and throat. Dizziness.
Difficulty in breathing.

2. Explosion
Tanks will be vacuumed free of any
liquids prior to excavation. Tank
will be rendered inert before final
excavation and removal.

Level D

A. Coveralls (Fire resistant)

B. Boots/ Shoes (Safety or chemical
resistant)

C. Safety glasses or safety goggles

D. Gloves

E. 1/2 face air-purifying respirator
with organic~cartridge to be kept
on job egite for possible use if the
total vapor reading goes between
0 ppm to 5 ppm above background.

OVA/OVM for direct reading will be




BASIC SAFETY:

DECONTAHINATIQN

TAILGATE SAFETY MEETING:

used to check excavation during
project working hours for Hydrocarbeons
present, If levels go above Sppm

work should cease until level goes down
or move to level C protection up to
100 ppm.

B.
c.

A. No eating, drinking, chewing gum, or

tobacco, or taking medication is
permitted in work area.

No smoking except in designed areas.
Wash face and hands before eating,
drinking or smoking.

. Fire Extinguisher in work area shall

be inspected daily before working.
All Employees shall be clean shaven
arcund the seal of a regpirator.

. Report any unusual physical symptoms

to superviser.

Equipment will be wiped down with
damp rags if contamination is found.
Rags will be shipped with
contaminated soil to disposal site.

Personal protective equipment will
be cleaned or disposed of with

waste going to disposal site. This
includes cartridges from respirator.

ALL PERSONNEL WILL READ THIS SAFETY
PLAN AND SIGN IT PRIOR TO STARTING WORK
EACH DAY.




SPILL OONTROL/CONTINGENCY PLAN

1. Work Included. W%hall develop, implement, maintain, supervise, and be responsible
for this spi1l control plan during work activities.

DEES shall provide metheds, means, and facilities required to prevent contamination
of soil, water, atmosphere, uncontaminated structures, equipment or material by
the discharge of any waste from spills due to UE's operations.

UE shall provide equipment and personnel to perform emergency measures required
to contain any spillage and to remove spilled materials and soils or liquids
that become contaminated due to spillage. This collected spill material shall
be properly containerized and disposed of.

UE shall provide eguipment and personnel to perform decontamination measures
that may be required to remove spillage from previously uncontaminated structures,

equipment, or materjal. Decontaminated residues must be containerized and disposed
of.

2. Actions to be taken. If a spill occurs, the following actions shall be taken
by PEES
a} Notify the Company Representative immediately.

b) Evaluate the possible hazards to human health or to the environment that
may result or take actions described in paragraph e.

€} Implement the appropriate containment procedures as specified in Section 3.
d) Implement the proper cleanup procedures as described in Sections 3, 4, 6.

e) Take immediate measures to control and contain the spill within the site
boundries. This shall include the following:

= HKeep unnecessary people away; isolate hazardous area and deny entry.
= Do not allow anyone to touch spilled materijal.
= Stay upwind; keep out of low areas.

-~ Allow no flares, smoking, or flames in hazardous area.

— Keep combustibles or incompatibles away from the spilled material.
=~ Other actions as needed.

f} Ensure that all personnel involved in spill Cleanup are at the appropriate
level of personnel protection unless otherwise determined by the dispatcher.
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3. Small Spill Control Actions. JEESshall implement the following spill control
actions:

® Small dry spills: Shovel contaminated materials into dry containers and cover;
label container as to contents and dispose of properly as soon as possible.

° Small liquid spills: Absorb with noncombustible, nonorganic absorbent material.
Place contaminated soil in a contairer; cover, label, and dispose of properly.

Document. spill on UE's copy of the daily quality control report or Site Safety
Plan and provide to the site Representative at the completion of work.

For small spills within the confines of the facility during normal working
hours, personnel who are trained in spill cleanup procedures shall immediately
contain all free-flowing liquids with "Speedy-Dry", a highly absorbent compound
or other product especially designed to absorb and retain the chemicals with
which it comes in contact, Special attention shall be given to the possibility
of spilled material reaching navigable waters, and appropriate cations, such
as sealing off or diking storm drains, will be taken. Following containment,
cleanup procedures shall begin commensurate with the type of contaminated
surface. The following cleanup techniques shall be used at the facility:

~ Free Flowing Liquid - All free-flowing liquid shall be absorbed and removed
with " Speedy-Dry" or product suited to absorb on neutralize spill. After
the initial application of absorbent is swept, a second application of
the absorbent is to be spread over the contaminated surface and swept/brushed
with stiff brooms to remove the residue that may remain. All materials
and equipment used in the cleanup procedure will either be cleaned for
disposal in accordance with established EPA regulations.

= Contaminated Spoils - All contaminated solids shall be removed until there
is no visible evidence of contamination. The removed contaminated solids
shall be placed in approved containers for disposal in accordance with
established EPA regulations. ¢

4. Large Spill Control Actions. For large spills, UE shall implement the following
actions:

® On solids, mobilize the front loader to contain and channel spills into appropriate
tarped waste hauling bins.

® For liquids, use berms or booms to contain, and then remove liguid ‘using
a vacuum truck, or an equivalent device.

° Document all spills,
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5. Decontamination Procedures. Decontamination procedures will be required after
cleanup to eliminate traces of the substance spilled or to reduce it to an acceptable
level. Complete cleanup shall require removal of contaminated liquids and solid
waste, Personnel protective equipment, including respirators, safety glasses,
hard hats, and gloves shall be decontaminated by appropriate cleaning methods.
Washing facilities shall be provided for personal decontamination. All contaminated
materials including disposable clothing, solvents, Ccloth, soil, wood, etc., that

cannot be decontaminated will be containerized, labeled, and disposed of properly.
All wastes will be disposed of.

6. Spill Report. DEESor its on-site representative will file a written report.
For spills which migrate off-site, a spill report must be filed with the California
Department of Health Services, State Water Resources Control Board, or the

Environmental Protection Agency. The National Response Center should also be
notified by telephone immediately,

Addresses:

California Department of Health Services
Northern California Sectijon

Toxic Substances Control Divisjon

4250 Power Inn Road

Sacramento, California 95876

State Water Resources Control Board
Paul R. Bonderson Building

901 P Street

P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, California 85801

Environmental Protection Agency
Region IX %
215 Fremont Street '
San Francisco, California 94105

Telephone Numbers:

National Response Center
800-424-8802

California Office of Emergency Response

800-852~7550
The report shall consist of the following information:
° Name of the facility

Name of the owner or operator of the facility

® Location of the facility

® Date of the spill incident

Quantities and types of material in spill
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Description of the facility including maps, flow diagrams, and topographical
maps

The cause(s) of such spill including a failure of system or subsystem in
which the failure occurred

The correcting actions and/or countermeasures taken including an adequate
description of equipment repairs and/or replacement

Additional preventative measures taken or considered to minimize the possibility
of recurrence :

EMERGENCY RESPONSE

The following are typical features of DEE's emergency response plan which will be

utilized to minimize or eliminate possible hazards or releases from potentially dangerous
scenarics.

1. General Emergency Procedures. In case of an emergency or hazardous situation
as described in these sections, the team member that cobserves this condition
shall immediately give the alarm or take other appropriate measures.

1. All unnecessary communications will cease and the member giving the alarm
will proceed to give the foreman and/or the dispatcher all pertinent information.

2. Actions to be taken will be dictated by the emergency.
3. Power equipment will be shut down and operators will stand by for instruction.

4. Injured personnel will be processed to the Personnel Decontamination Trailer
(PDT) (Reference 3).

5. In case of fire, explosion or hazard alarm, individuals will proceed immediately
to assigned contingency stations or predesignated safe sites.

6. Upon arrival at safe site, a complete head count will be given to the Project
Supervisor and individuals at the safe site will stay until the area is secured.

7. The foreman will act as the on-scene coordinatbr for emergencies occuring
during normal woerking hours,

2. Site Emergency Warning System. Several warning systems may be utilized depending
on the worksite condltions or emergency involved. :

1. Verbal communications.

2. Radio communications.

3. Verbal communications assisted with a bull horm.
4. Portable hand-held compressed gas horns.

Radio communications are used on site to give instructions and directions. Emergency
radio communications are prefixed, and have priority over operatiocnal communications.
Horn signals are used to signify an emergency warning.
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One long blast is used on-site to signify emergency evacuation of the immediate

Work area to a predetermined location upwind, where a head count will be taken and
further information given.

Repeated short blasts are used to signify evacuation of all persconnel from the site

to a predetermined location upwind where further instructions will be given after
a head count is taken.

3. Personal Injury.

1. If an injury occurs, the foreman or dispatcher will be immediately notified.
All injuries will be repo - Any injury which requires hospitalization
must be reported to Cal-OSHA.

2. The foreman or dispatcher will be given all pertinent information concerning
the nature of the injury so that treatment preparations and/or medical attention
¢an be initiated. The cause of the injury will also be reported, or determined,
50 necessary changes in work procedures can be implemented.

3. The injured person. will be transported, when appropriate, to the Personnel
Decontamination Trailer where decontamination and first aid treatment can begin.

4. If the injured person is unable to be moved due to the nature or extent of
injury then medical attention will be directed to the injured. Contamination

of responding personnel and equipment will be minimized and decontaminated
when necessary.

5. When an injury requires medical attention, the closest clinic shall be notified,

When necessary, the injured party will be transferred to a private ambulance
service and taken to a local hospital,

4. Fire Suppression.

1. The potential for fire will be minimized be eliminating fire hazards.

2. Dry chemical fire extinguishers and the Urea oryAlcohol foam kits will be

used to suppress fires at the earliest stage. 'This will be determined by
the type of chemical involved.
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SYNONYMS: PCBS b

CELORODIPEENYL (__% CL)

CELORINATED BIPEENYL

POLYCELORINATED BIFPHENYL

CELORINATED BIPHENYLS

{APPROX. __ & CL)

TRADE NAMES:{COMMONLY USED MONSANTO PRODUCTS)

fing

bl

ASFAREL** .
AROCLOR 1 SERIES 1016, 1221, 1232, 1242, 1248,

1254, 1260 THERMINOL FR SERIES

CAS NO.: 001336363, 053469219, 012672296, 011097691,
011096825 AND OTHERS

L3 —— -3 4 ¢ 3 2 4 3 1 J ]I

- W = SR PR I N S K D T S T i S B I S .= = . . e

WARNING STATEMENTS
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FEDERAL REGULATIONS UNDER THE TOXIC SUBSTANCE CONTROL ACT REQUIRE PCB'S
AND PCB ITEMS TO BE MARKED. (CHECK REGULATIONS FOR DETAILS.*)

CAUTION CONTAINS PCBS (POLYCHLORINATED BIPEENYLS)

2 TORIC ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAHiNANT REQUIRING SPECIAL EANDLING AND DISPOSAL
IN ACCORDANCE WITE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGULATIONS 40CFR
761. FOR DISPOSAL INFORMATION CONTACT TBE NEAREST U.S. EPA OFFICE.

IN CASE OF ACCIDENT OR SPILL CALL TOLL FREE TEE U.S. COAST GUARD NATIONAL
RESPONSE CENTER 800-424-8802 .

ALSO CONTACT

TEL. NO.

CAGTION - CONTAINS PCBS (POLYCELORINATED BIPHENYLS) FOR PROPER
DISPOSAL INFORMATION CONTACT U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[ 2% F _F 4 ﬂ=======‘-—"‘=ﬁ'---ﬂ======m'-’-----=3=====~===‘====-“-- Y ¢ 1 0 & F ¥ 4 3 J 3 % F_: % 1 %N

PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES
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CARE SEOULD BE TAKEN TO PREVENT ENTRY INTO TEE ENVIRONMENT TEROUGEH SPILLS,
LEARKAGE, USE, VAPORIZATION, OR DISPOSAL OF LIQUID OR CONTAINERS. AVOID
PROLONGED BREATHING OF VAPORS OR MISTS. AVOID CONTACT WITH EYES OR PRO-
LONGED CONTACT WITH SKIN. IF SKIN CONTACT OCCURS, REMOVE BY WASHING WITH
SOAP AND WATER. FOLLOWING EYE CNTACT, FLUSE WITHE WATER. IN CASE OF
SPILLAGE ONTO CLOTHING, THE CLOTEING SHOULD BE REMOVED AS SOON AS PRAC-
TICAL, SKIN WASHED, AND CLOTHING LAUNDERED. COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

F— 1 3 F 2-+ 4 % % T § 3 3 J g T e e e o T I W S T S AT SR D S SN IR . Ao e em e mm e e mm e A L I T T e e e e W
EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID PROCEDURES
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INGESTION: CONSULT A PHYSICIAN. DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING OR GIVE

ANY OILY LAXATIVES. NOTE T0O PEYSICIAN: IF LARGE

(1)
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SKEIN:

EYES:

INHALATION:

F! §01 524 4081 USDOL/OSHA/LQ : Bcoa

AMOUNTS ARE INGESTED, GASTRIC LAVAGE IS SUGGESTED.

IF LIQUID OR SOLID PCBS ARE SPLASHED OR SPILLED ON
SKIN, CONTAMINATED CLOTHING SEOULD BE REMOVED AND TEE
SKIN WASEED THOROUGHLY WITE SOAP AND WATER. NOTE TO
PHYSICIAN: HOT PCBS MAY CAUSE THERMAL BRURNS.

EYES SHOULD BE IRRIGATED IMMEDIATELY WITH COPIOUS
QUANTITIES OF RUNNING WATER FOR AT LEAST .15 MINUTES

IF LIQUID OR SOLID PCBS GET INTO TEEM. A PETROLATUM-
BASED OPHTEALMIC OINTMENT MAY BE APPLIED TO THE EYE TO
RELIEVE THEE IRRITATING EFFECTS OF PCBS.

REMOVE TO FRESH AIR. IF SKIN RASH OR RESPIRATORY

IRRITATION PERSIST, CONSULT A PHYSICIAN. NOQTE TO

PEYSICIAN: IF ELECTRICAL EQUIFMENT ARCS OVER, PCBS
OR OTHER CHLORINATED EYDROCARBON DIELECTRIC FLUIDS
MAY DECOMPOSE TO PRODUCE ECL, EYDROCELORIC ACID, A

RESPIRATORY IRRITANT.

badad aE bRl L] s Bﬂ---EEEEE&Wﬂ.‘ﬁ--’-EH‘::m===------===-=ﬂ“-ﬂ=¢==“-ﬂﬂw

OCCUPATIONAL CONTROL EROCEDURES

EYE PROTECTION:

SEIN PROTECTION:

RESPIRATORY
PROTECTION:

VENTILATION:

WEAR CHEMICAL SPLASH GOGGLES AND EAVE EYE BATHS AVAIL-
ABLE WHERE TEERE IS SIGNIPICANT POTENTIAL FOR EYE
CONTACT.

WEAR APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE GLOVES AND PROTECTIVE CLO-
THING TEAT PROVIDE A BARRIER TO PREVENT SKIN CONTACT.
CONSULT GLOVE MANUFACTURER T0O DETERMINE APPROPRIATE
TYPE GLOVE FOR GIVEN APPLICATION. WEAR CHEMICAL
SAFETY GOGGLES AND A FACE SHIELD AND A PROTECTIVE
APRON TEAT FPROVIDES A BARRIER WHEN SPLASEING IS LIKELY
WASE IMMEDIATELY IF SKIN IS5 CONTAMINATED. REMOVE CON-

TAMINATED CLOTEING PROMPTLY AND LAUNDER BEFORE REUSE.
CLEAN PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT BEFORE REUSE. FPROVIDE A
SATETY SHOWER AT ANY LOCATION WHERE SEIN CONTACT CAN
OCCUR. WASH THOROUGELY AFTER EANDLING.

ATTENTION: REPEATED OR PROLONGED CONTACT MAY CAUSE

CHLORACNE IN SOME PEOPLE.

AVOID BREATHING VAPOR OR MIST: USE NIOSE/MSEA
APPROVED EQUIPMENT WHEN AIRBORNE EXPOSURE LIMITS ARE
EXCEEDED. FPULL FACEFIECE EQUIPMENT I8 RECOMMENDED
AND, IF USED, REPLACES NEED FOR FACE SHIELD AND/OR
CHEMICAL SPLASH GOGGLES. CONSULT RESPIRATOR MANU-
FACTURER TO DETERMINE TYPE EQUIPMENT FOR GIVEN APPLI-
CATION. TEE RESPIRATOR USE LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED BY
NIOSE/MSHEA OR TEE MANUFACTURER MUST BE OBSERVED. HIGH
AIRBORNE CONCENTRATIONS MAY REQUIRE USE OF SELF-CON-
TAINED BREATHING APPARATUS OR SUOPFLIED ATR RESPIRATOR.
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION PROGRAMS MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE

WITHE 29 CFR BART 1910.134.

PROVIDE VENTILATION TO CONTRQL EXPOSURE LEVELS BELOW

2
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AIRBORNE EEXPOSURE LIMITS. USE LOCAL MECHANICAL EX-
HEAUST VENTILATION AT SOURCES OF AIR CONTAMINATION SUCE
AS OPEN PRUCESS EQUIPMENT. . -

AIRBORNE _
EXPOSURE LIMITS: CHLORINATED BIPHENYL (APPROXIMATELY 42% CELORINE)

OsEA PEL: 1 MG/M3 8-HR TIME-WEIGHTED AVERAGE — SKIN*
ACGIH TLV: 1 MG/M3 8-EHR TIME-WEIGHTED AVERAGE - SKIN*
2 MG/M3 SHORT-TERM EXPOSURE LIMIT ~ SKIN

CHLORINATED BIPHENYIL (APPROXIMATELY 84% CHLORINE)
OSEA PEL: 0.5 MG/M2 B-HR TIME-WEIGHTED AVERAGE - SEIN*

ACGIE TLV: 0.5 MG/M2 B-HR TIME-WEIGHTED AVERAGE -SKIN¥*
1 KG/M3 SEOET-~TERM EXPOSURE LIMIT — SRIN*

* SEIN NOTATION MEANS TEAT SKIN ABSORPTION OF THIS MATERIAL MAY ADD TO THE
OVERALL EXPOSURE. AVOID SKIN CONTACT.

EmEroeoTheEinwEaEmERE== AT AT B SRR T rT T AT = o = - St 2o 22
FIRE PROTECTION INFORMATION
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FIRE AND

EXPLOSION: PCBS ARE FIRE-RESISTANT COMPOUNDS. TEEY MAY DECOMPQSE

TO FORM CO, CO2, HCL, PHENOLICS, ALDEEYDES AND OTHER
TOXIC COMBUSTION PRODUCTS UNDER SEVERE CONDITIONS SUCH
AS EXPQSURE TO FLAME OR EOT SURFACES.

AT TEMPERATURES IN THE RANGE OF 600-650C IN THE
PRESENCE OF EXCESS OXYGEN PCES MAY FORM POLYCELORI-
NATED DIBENZOFURANS (PCDFS). LABORATORY STUDIES
UNDER SIMILZR CONDITIONS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT PCRS
DO NOT PRODUCE POLYCELORINATED DIBENZO-P-DIOXINS

(PCDDS) .

PCBS IN ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN REPORTED TO
PRODUCE BOTH CHLORINATED DIOXINS (PCDDS) AND FURANS
DURING FIRE SITUATIONS. TEESE COMBUSTION FRODUCTS MAY
RESULT ALL, OR IN PART, FROM NON-FCB COMPONENTSE OF THE

DIELECTRIC FLUIDS OR OTHER COMBUSTED MATERIALS. CON-
SULT THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER FOR INFORMATION
REGARDING COMPOSITION OF THE DIELECTRIC FLUIDS IN
ELECTRICAL APPARATUS. '

STANDARD FIRE FPIGETING WEARING APFAREL AND SELF-CON-
TAINED BREATEING APPARATUS SEOULD BE WORN WHEN FIGHT-
ING FIRES TEAT INVOLVE PQOSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO CEEMICAL
COMBUSTION PRODUCTS. FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT SHOULD
BE THOQROUGHLY CLEANED AND DECONTAMINATED AFTER USE.

IF A PCB TRANSFORMER IS INVOLVED IN A FIRE-RELATED
INCIDENT, THE OWNER OF THE TRANSFORMER MAY BE REQUIRED
TO REPORT THE INCIDENT. CONSULT AND FOLLOW APPROPRIATE
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.
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BEEALTH EFFECTS SUMMARY
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SKIN CONTACT: pPCBS CAN BE ABSORBED THROUGH INTACT SKIN. LOCAL

. ACTION ON SKIN IS SIMILAR TO THAT OF COMMON ORGANIC

i SOLVENTS WHERE CONTACT LEADS TO REMOVAL OF NATURAL
FATS AND OILS WITH SUBSEQUENT DRYING AND CRACKING OF
THE SRIN. A POTENTIAL ERISTS FOR TEE CONTRACTING OF

CHLORACNE.

EYE CONTACT: THE LIQUID PRODUCTS AND THEIR VAPORS ARE MODERATELY
IRRITATING TQ EYE TISSUES- ’

INGESTION: TEE ACUTE ORAL TORICITIES OF TEE UNDILUTED COMPOUNDS
ARE: LDS0O RATS - 8.65 GM/RG FOR 42% CHLORINATED, AND
11.9 GM/RG FOR 54% CHLORINATED ~ "SLIGETLY TOXIC."

INHALATION: ANIMAL EXPERIMENTS OF VARYING DURATION AND AT DIFF-
ERENT AIR CONCENTRATIONS SHOW TEAT FOR SIMILAR
EXPOSURE CONDITIONS, TEE 54% CHLORINATED MATERIAL
PRODUCES MORE LIVER INJURY THAN THE 42% CHELORINATED

MATERIARL.

. dwnb

BT

OTHER: THERE ARE LITERATURE REPORTS THAT PCBS CAN IMPAIR
REPRODUCTIVE FUNCTIONS IN MONKEYS. A STUDY REPORTED

IN THE LITERATURE WITH FEMALE RATS USING AROCLOR 1260
STATED TEAT AROCLOR 1260 CAUSED LIVER CANCERS. MON-—
SANTO SPONSORED ANIMAL FEEDING STUDIES OF AROCLOR 1242
1254 AND 1260. TEESE COMPOUNDS, FED TO EOTE SEXES OF
RATS, DID NOT PRODUCE CANCERS. TEE NATIONAL CANCER
INSTITUTE PERFORMED A STUDY IN 1977 USING AROCLOR 1254
WITE BOTH SEXES OF RATS. NCI STATED THAT THE FCB.
AROCLOR 1254, WAS NOT CARCINOGENIC UNDER THE CONDITION

OF TEEIR BIQASSAY.

THE CONSISTENT FINDING IN ANIMAL STUDIES PCBS IS THAT
THEY PRODUCE LIVER INJURY FOLLOWING PROLONGED AND RE-

; PEATED EXPOSURE BY ANY ROUTE, IF TEE EXPOSURE 1§ OF

= SUFFICIENT DEGREE AND DURATION. LIVER INJURY 1S PRC~
DUCED FIRST, AND BY EXPOSURES THAT ARE L.ESS.THAN THOSE
REPORTED TO CAUSE CANCER IN RODENTS. THEREFORE,
EXPOSURE BY ALL ROUTES SHOULD BE KEPT SUFFICIENTLY LOW
T0 PREVENT LIVER INJURY.

NUMEROUS EPIDEMIOLOGICAL STUDIES OF HUMANS, BOTEH
OCCUPATIONALLY EXPOSED AND NONWORKER ENVIRONMENTALLY

EXPOSED POPULATIONS, gAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED ANY STATIS~
TICALLY SIGNIFICANT CASUAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ECB
EXFPOSURES AND CERONIC HOMAN ILLNESSES SUCH AS CANCER
OR NEUROLOGICAL OR CARDIOVASCULAR EFFECTS. NOR WAS
THERE ANY INCREASE IN OVERALL CANCER MORTALITY AS A
RESULT OF PCB EXPOSURE. PCBS CAN CAUSE DERMATOLOGICAL
SYMPTOMS; HOWEVER, TEESE ARE REVERSIBLE UPON REMOVAL
OF EXPOSURE SOURCE. :

PCBS ARE IDENTIFIED AS BAZARDOUS CHEMICALS UNDER CRI-
TERIA OF THE OSHA HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD (29

4)
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Harding Lawson Associates
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August 13, 1991
18452,047.02

Wareham Property Group
1120 Nye Street, Suijte 400
San Rafael, California 94901

Attention: Mr. Dan Nourse

Report

Underground Storage Tank Removal
2855 Cypress Street

Oakland, California

This letter presents to the Wareham Property Group (Wareham) the results of Harding
Lawson Associates (HLA’s) environmental services during the removal of two
underground storage tanks {UST's) at 2855 Cypress Street, Oakland, California {site),
An area map showing the site location is presented in Plate |. The work was
performed in response to the discovery of the USTs and the detection of hydrocarbon
odors in seil from a nearby excavation. The purpose of HLA's investigation was to
observe and docyment tank removal activities and perform soil sampling. The work
was performed in accordance with HLA's proposal dated March 7, 1991, and
authorized by a signed HLA Service Agreement dated March 27, 199].

BACKGROUND

Harding Lawson Assocjates (HLA) has provided Wareham Property Group with a
Preliminary Hazardous Materials Site Assessment (PSA) report of the 2855 Cypress
Street property dated September 5, 1990. The purpose of the PSA was to provide
information about the site and surrounding area relative to the potential presence of
hazardous materials. Durina the course of the PSA investigation a vent iine was
observed indicating that a UST may be present at the site. Ng récords regarding the

. history, age, and intégrity testing of the L[S;'i_'_é_i};g'éhrfeht!yf"ﬁ'v‘ﬁi!aple. "HLA -
rié'éb?n"‘fﬁé’ﬂ‘d”éd’in"‘t‘h"é"'PSA"'t'hfa"t”t"l‘ie'ﬁd?ﬂble presence for a UST be further evajuated.

FIELD INVESTIGATION

Geophysical Investization

HLA was authorized by Wareham to perform an underground tank evaluation at the
site, Pursuant to HLA's proposal of February 14, 1991, a geophvsical investigation was
performed to locate a possible UST and associated pipelines. The geophysical

vimzanan o
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R PART 1510.1200). TBE S DARD REQUIRES TEAT THIS
DOCUMENT MENTION TEAT PCBS HAVE BEEN LISTED IN THE
INTERNATIONAL AGENCY FOR RESEARCH ON CANCER (IARC)
MONOGRAPHS (19682)-GROUP 2B AND IN THE NATIONAL TOXI~-
COLOGY PROGRAM {NTP) ANNUAL REFPORT ON CARCINOGENS

- . Ul Lldrbs dds kv

(THIRD).
PEYSICAL DATA o B T o
TABLE 1 - PROPERTIES OF SELECTED AROCLORS
 PROPERTY 1016 1221 1232 1242
COLOR (APHA) 40 100 100 100
PHYSICAL STATE MOBILE OIL MOBILE OIL MOBILE OIL MOBILE OIL
5 STABILITY INERT INERT INERT INERT
DENSITY 11.40 9 .85 10.55 11:50
(LB/GAL 25C) _ .
SPECIFIC GRAVITY 1.36-1.37 1.18-1.19 1.27-1.28 1.30-1.39
X/15.5C X-25 X~25 X-25 X-25
DISTILLATION 323-356 275-320 290-~325 325-366
RANGE (C)
ACIDITY .010 .014 0.14 L015
MG KOE/G,
MAXIMOM
EIRE POINT NONE TO 176 238 NONE TO
(c) BOILING BOILING
POINT POINT
FLASH POINT 170 141-150 152-154 176-180
{C) ' :
VAPOR PRESSURE NA NA 6.005 0.001
(MM BG € 100F)
VISCOSITY 71-81 38-41 44-51 82-92

(SAYBOLT UNIV,
SEC. € 100F)

TABLE 1 -~ PROPERTIES OF SELECTED AROCLORS (CONT.)

PROPERTY ’ 1248 1254 1260
COLOR (APEA} 100 100 150
PEYSICAL STATE MOBILE OIL VISCOGS LIQUID STICKY RESIN

INERT INERT INERT

()

STABILITY
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DENSITY 12.04 12.82 " 13.50
(LB/GAL 25C) :
SPECIFIC GRAVITY  1.40-1.41 1.49-1.50 1.55-1.56
X/15.5C %65 X-65 X-90
DISTILLATION 340-375 365-390 385420
RANGE (C)
ACIDITY - .010 .010 .014
NG KOE/G,
-MAXINUH
FIRE POINT NONE TO NONE TO NONE TO
{C) BOILING BOILING BOILING
POINT POINT POINT
% PLASH POINT 193-196 NONE NONE
VAPOR FRESSURE 0.00037 0.00006 N2
(M¥ EG @ 100F)
VISCOSITY 185-240 1800-2500 -

{ SAYBOLT ONIV.
SEC. € 100 F)

NA - NOT AVAILABLE

T+ X 3 ¥ -3 142 3 -3 3Pt b St S F = a1 1 ¥ a3 2 4 F ¢4 2 2]

T - F T Y X 1 5 22 -2 ¥ 1 § 1 1 3t 1 2 2 2

REACTIVITY DATA
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% BCE'S ARE VERY STABLE, FIRE-RESISTANT COMPOUNDS.
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SPILL, LEAK AND DISPOSAL INFORMATION

e “B=-“----‘==========m====’====s=ﬂ-ﬁ-‘-“------'- = v .

DISPOSAL OF LIQUID PCBS AND OTHER PCB ITEMS IS STRICTLY REGULATED BY TEHE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. THE REGULATIONS ARE FOUND AT 40 CFR PART 761. CONSULT
TEESE REGULATIONS AS WELL AS APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS PRIOR
TO ANY DISPOSAL OF PCBS, PCB ITEMS, OR PCB~CONTAMINATED ITEMS.

IF PCBS LEAK OR ARE SPILLED, THE FOLLOWING STEPS SEQULD BE TAKEN
IMMEDIATELY:

ALL NON-ESSENTIAL PERSONNEL SHOULD LEAVE TEE LEARK OR SPILL AREA.

THE AREA SHOULD BE ADEQUATELY VENTILATED TO PREVENT TEE ACCUHULATION.
OF VAPORS.

TEE SPILL/LEAK SHOULD BE CONTAINED. LOSS TO SEWER SYSTEMS, NAVIGABLE
WATERWAYS AND STREAMS SEOULD BE PREVENTED. SPILLS/LEARS SHOULD BE
REMOVED PROMPTLY BY MEANS OF ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL, SUCH AS SAWDUST,
VERMICULITE, DRY SAND, CLAY, DIRT OR OTEER SIMILAR MATERIALS, OR
TRAPPED AND REMOVED BY PUMPING OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS (TRAPS, DRIF-

?ANS, TRAYS, ETC.). Gg)




.I"’

03/14-781 11:24 !’A.L HUl aZ4 4UBl u::uumu::’ng-w e vuc

PERSONNEL ENTERING THE SPILL OR LEAK AREA SHEQOULD BE FURNISHED WITH
APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT AND CLOTHING AS NEEDED. SEE
OCCUPATIONAL CONTROL PROCEDURES SECTION OF THIS MSDS.

PERSONNEL TRAINED IN THE EMERGENCY PROCEDURES AND PROTECTED AGAINST
TRE ATTENDANT EAZARDS SEOULD SHUT OFF SOURCES OF PCBS, CLEAN UP
SPILLS, CONTROL AND EREPAIR LEAKS AND FIGET FIRES IN PCE ARERS.

ALL WASTES AND RESIDUES CONTAINING PCBS (E.G., WIPING CLOTES, ABEOR~
BENT MATERIAL, USED DISPOSABLE PROTECTIVE GLOVES, CLOTHING, ETC.)
SEOULD BE COLLECTED, PLACED IN PROPER CONTAINERS, MARKED AND DISPOSED
OF IN THE MANNER PRESCRIBED BY EPA REGULATIONS (40 CFR PART 761) AND
APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

YARIOUS FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS MAY REQUIRE REPORTING
OF PCB SPILLS AND MAY ALSO DEFINE SPILL CLEAN-UP LEVELS. CONSULT
YOUR ATTORNEY OR APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OFFICIALS FOR INFORMATION
RELATING 7O SPILL REPORTING AND SPILL CLEAN-UP.

1+ k1 L EwE TSRt =R mMEEX===ET
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ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
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POLYCELORINATED BIPHENYLS

FOE RECULATORY PURPOSES, UNDER TEE TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL ACT THE TERM
*“pCRrS" REFERS TO A CEEMICAL SUBSTANCE LIMITED TO THE BIPHENYL MOLECULE
THAT EAS BEEN CELORINATED TC VARYING DEGREES OR ANY COMBINATION OF SUB-
STANCES WEICE CONTAIN SUCE SUBSTANCE (40 CFR BART 761).

CHEMICALLY, COMMERCIAL PCBS ARE DEFINED AS A SERIES OF TECENICAL MIXTURES,
CONSISTING OF MANY ISOMERS AND COMPOUNDS THAT VARY FROM MOBILE QILY
LIQUIDS TO WHITE CRYSTALLINE SOLIDS AND HARD NON-CRYSTALLINE RESINS.
TECENICAL PRODUCTS VARY IN COMPOSITION, IN TEE DEGREE OF CELORINATION AND
POSSIBLY ACCORDING TO BATCE.

TEE MIXTURE GENERALLY USED CONTAINS AN AVERAGE OF 3 ATOMS CELORINE PER
MOLECULE (42% CELORINE) TO 5 ATOMS OF CELORINE PER MOLECULE (54% CELOR~
INE). THEY ARE USED AS COMPONENTS OF DIELECTRIC FLUIDS IN TRANSFORMERS
AND CAPACITORS. PRIOR TO 1972, PCB APPLICATIONS INCLUDED EEAT TRANSFER
MEDIA, BYDRAULIC AND OTHER INDUSTRIAL FLUIDS, PLASTICIZERS, CARBONLESS

PAPER, PAINTS, INKS AND ADEESIVES. FEDERAL REGULATIONS SPECIFY TEHAT NON-
TOTALLY ENCLOSED PCB ACTIVITIES ARE PERMITTED ONLY IF SPECIFICALLY
EXEMPTED OR AUTHORIZED. (40 CFR PART 761).

CAS NO. 001336363: FOR GENERAL CLASS OF COMPOUNDS

TRADE NAMES/COMMON NAMES

*+ASKAREL — GENERIC NAME FOR A BROAD CLASS OF FIRE-RESISTANT SYNTHETIC
CELORINATED EYDROCARBONS AND MIXTURES USED AS DIELECTRIC
FLUIDS THAT COMMONLY CONTAINED ABOUT 30-70% PCBS. SOME ASKAREL
FLUIDS CONTAINED 99% OR GREATER PCBS.

PYRANOL AND INERTEEN ARE TRADEMARKS FOR COMMONLY USED
DIELECTRIC FLUIDS THAT MAY EAVE CONTAINED VARYING RATIOS OF

()
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PCBS. SOME ASKAREL FLUIDS CONTAINED 9% OR GREATER PCBS.

PYRANOL AND INERTEEN ARE TRADEMARKS FOR COMMONLY USED DIELEC—
TRIC FLUIDS TRAT MAY BEAVE CONTAINED VARYING RATIOS OF PCBS
AS WELL AS OTHER COMPONENTS INCLUDING CELORINATED BENZENES.

TEIS LIST OF TRADE NAMES IS REPRESENTATIVE OF SEVERAL COMMONLY USED
MONSANTO PRODUCTS {OR FORMULATED WITH MONSANTO PRODUCTS)}. OTHBER TRADE-
MARKED PCB PRODUCTS WERE MARKETED BY MONSANTO AND OTHER MANUFACTURERS.
PCES WERE ALSO MANUFACTURED AND SOLD BY SEVERAL EUROPEAN AND JAPANESE
COMPANIES. CONTACT THE MANUFACTURER OF TEE TRADEMARKED PRODUCT DIRECTLY,
IF NOT IN TEIS LISTING, TO DETERMINE IF THE FORMULATION CONTAINED PCBS

AND ITS COMPOSITION.
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DATE: 10/15/85

MSDS NUMBER: $00010793
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OR PRODUCT AND SALES IN?ORMATION————-ﬁ——-———————--—

CONTACT YOUR LOCAL VAN WATERS & ROGERS BRANCH OFFICE

. — PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

PRODUCT NAME: CREOSOTE CAS NO.: UNASSIGNED

COMMON NAMES/SYNONYMS: NONE VW&R CODE: PSBO3

FORMULA: MIXTURE DATE ISSUED: 08/88

EAZARD RATING (NFPA 704 CRITERIA) SUPERCEDES: NONE
HEALTH: 1 HAZARD RATING SCALE:
FIRE: 2 0=MINIMAY, 3=SERIOUS
REACTIVITY: { 1=SLIGHT 4=SEVERE
SPECIAL: NONE 2=MODERATE

!e— - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS—=m--——

EXPOSORE LIMITS, PFM
0SEA ACGIE OTEER

COMPONENT CAS NO. 3 PEL oLV LIMIT HAZARD
] -NAPETHONITRILE - 86-53-3 <0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
I-METEYLDIFEENYLENE UNREPORTED »>0.5 NONE DNONE NONE NONE
3.0
2-NAPHTHONITRILE £13-46~7 <0.5 NONE HNONE WONE NONE
$-10 DIHYDRO- ONREFORTED »0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
ANTHRACENE <3.0
2-METEYLFLUORENE ONREPORTED »0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
<3.0
DIPHENYLENE 132—-65=0 »>0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
SULFIDE <3.0
- PEENANTHRENE §5-01-8 »5.0 NONE NONE NONE NONE
Y ANTERACENE UNREPORTED »3.0 NONE NONE NONE NONE
<5.0
ACRIDENE 260-94-6 <0.5 NONE HNONE NONE NONE
3-METEYLPHENAN- UNEREPORTED 0.5 NONE NONE NONE ' NONE
: THRENE ¢3.0
© CARBAZOLE B6—74~8 0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
<3.0
4,5 METHYLENEPHEN- UNREPORTED >0.8 NONE NONE NONE NONE
ANTHRENE ¢3.0
2-METHYLANTHERA— UNREPORTED <0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
CENE
O-METEYLANTORA— 779-02-2 »0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
CENE <3,0
2-METEYLCARBAZOLE UNREPORTED >0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
<3.0
FLUORANTHENE - 206~-44-0 <5.0 NONE HNONE NONE NONE
1,2 BENZODiPHEENY-— UNREPORTED >0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
LENE <3.0
PYRENE 128-00-0 »0.5 NONE HNONE NONE NONE
<3.0 '
RENZOFLUQRENE UNREPORTED >0.5 NONE NONE NONE NONE
<3.0
CERYSENE 2-18-01-% 0.8 NONE NONE NONE NONE

(9)
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- <3.0
UNIDENTIFIED UNREPORTED <5.0 NONE NONE NONE NONE

COMPOUND IN :

DISTILLATE
———— e ———————— PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
BOILING POINT, DEG F: 410-797 VLPOR PRESSURE, MM HG/20 DEG C: 80
MELTING POINT, DEG F: NOT APPLICABLE VAPOR DENSITY (AIRwl): >1
SPECIFIC GRAVITY (WATER=1l): 1.03-1.18 WATER SOLUBILITY, %:

' INSOLUBLE

APPEARANCE AND ODOR: DARK EVAFPORATION RATE (BUTYL ACETATE=l): <1

BROWN LIQUID WITE A PENETRATING SMOKEY
ODOR AND A BURNING CAUSTIC TASTE.

——————————————— ~—-FIRST AID MEASURES

TF INEALED: REMOVE TO FRESH AIR. GIVE ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATION IF NOT
BREATHING. GET IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION.

! IN CASE OF EYE CONTACT: IMMEDIATELY FLUSE EYES WITH LOTS OF ROUNNING
WATER FOR 15 MINUTES; LIFTING THE UPPER AND LOWER EYELIDS OCCASIONALLY.

GET IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION.

IN CASE OF SKIN CONTACT: IMMEDIATELY WASH SKIN WITH LOTS OF SOAP AND
WATER. REMOVE CONTAMINATED CLOTHING AND SEOES; WASH BEFORE REUSE. GET
MEDICAL ATTENTION IF IRRITATION PERSISTS AFTER WASHING.

IF SWALLOWED: IF CONSCIOUS, IMMEDIATELY INDUCE VOMITING BY GIVING 2
GLASSES OF WATER AND STICKING A FINGER DOWN TEE THRCOAT. GET IMMEDIATE
MEDICAL ATTENTION. DO NOT.GIVE ANYTHING BY MOUTH TO AN UNCONSCIOUS

OR CONVULSING PERSON.

- - ~HEALTHE EAZARD INFORMATION i o e e o e e _

{ PRIMARY ROUTES OF EXPOSURE: SKIN OR EYE CONTACT, INHALATION.

. SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE

» INEALATION: BREATHING VAPOR MAY IRRITATE TBE NOSE AND THROAT AND CAUSE
COUGEING AND CEEST DISCOMFORT. PROLONGED EXPOSURE CAN RESULT IN ACUTE

TOXIC EFFECTS SUCE AS RESPIRATORY DIFFICULTY, CONVULSIONS AND POSSIBLE

CARDIOVASCULAR COLLAPSE.

EYE CONTACT: VAPORS WILL IRRITATE TBE EYES. LIQUID AND MISTS WILL
IRRITATE AND MAY BURN THE EYES.

SEIN CONTACT: NO IRRITATION IS LIKELY AFTER BRIEF CONTACT BUT MAY BE
IRRITATING AFTER PROLONGED CONTACT.

SWALLOWED: -IRRITATION OF TEE GASTRO INTESTINAL TRACT FOLLOWED BY NAUSEA
AND VOMITING, ABDOMINAL DISCOMFORT, RAPID PULSE, CARDIOVASCULAR COLLAPSE.
MAY OCCUR. FATAL DOSE IS5 APPROXIMATELY 0.1 G/KG OF BODY WEIGHT.

CHRONIC EFFECTS OF EXPOSURE: PROLONGED AND REPEATED SEKIN EXPOSURE MAY
LEAD TO CHANGES IN SKIN PIGMENTATION, BENIGN SRIN GROWTES AND MAY IN
SOME CASES, RESULTS IN SKIN CANCER.

MEDICAL CONDITIONS GENERALLY AGGRAVATED BY EXPOSURE: NONE REPORTED.
(/o)
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- TOXICITY DATA -

ORAL: NO DATA FQUND

" DERMAL: NO DATA FOUND

INEALATION: NO DATA FOUND
CARCINOGENICITY: THIS MATERIAL IS NOT CONSIDERED TO BE A CARCINOGEN BY

THE NATIONAL TOXICOLOGY FROGRAM, TEE INTERMATIONAL AGENCY FOR RESEARCH
ON CANCER,OR THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND .EEALTH ADMINISTRATION.

OTHER DATA: NONE
———- PERSONAL, PROTECTION- ——

vENTILATION: LOCAL MECEANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION CAPABLE OF MINIMIZING
EMISSIONS AT TEE POINT OF USE.

: RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: WEAR A NIOSE-APPROVED RESFIRATOR APPROPRIATE

FOR TEE VAPOR OR MIST CONCENTRATION AT TEE POINT OF USE. APPROPRIATE
RESPIRATORS MAY BE A FULL FACEPIECE OR A HALF MASK AIR-PURIFYING CART-
RIDGE RESPIRATOR EQUIPPED FOR ORGANIC VAPORS/MISTS, A SELF-CONTAINED
BREATHING APPARATUS IN THE PRESSURE DEMAND MODE, OR A SUPPLIED-AIR

RESPIRATOR.

EYE PROTECTION: CHEMICAL GOGGLES AND FULL FACE SHIELD. 1IT IS GENERALLY
RECOGNIZED THAT CONTACT LENSES SHOULD NOT BE WORN WHEN WORKING WITH
CEEMICALS BECRUSE CONTACT LENSES MAY CONTRIBUTE TO THEE SEVERITY OF AN

EYE INJURY.

PROTECTIVE CLOTHBING: LONG-SLEEVED SHIRT, TROUSERS, SAFETY SHOES, RUBBER
GLOVES, AND RUBBER APRON.

OTHER PROTECTIVE MEASURES: AN EYEWASH AND SAFETY SEOWER SHOULD BE
NEARBY AND KEADY FOR USE.

—-—— FIRE AND EXPLOSION INFORMATION-—-— -
FLASH POINT, DEG F: 158 ' FLAMMARLE LIMITS IN AIR, %
METHEOD USED: CC LOWER: N/D UPPER: N/D

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: USE WATER SPRAY, DRY CHEMICAL, CO2, OR ALCOHOL
FOAM. DO NOT USE A DIRECT WATER STREAM.

SFECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES: FIRE FIGHTERS SHOULD WEAR SELF-
CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS AND FULL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING. USE WATER
SPRAY TO COQL NEARBY CONTAINERS AND STRUCTURES EXPOSED TO FIRE.

UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS: EXTINGUISH ALL NEARBY SOURCES OF
IGNITION,

---------- HAZARDOUS REACTIVITY—w—e=n— -

STABILITY: STAELE POLYMERIZATION: WILL NOT OCCUR
CONDITIONS TO AVOID: HEAT, SPARES, AND OPEN FLAMES.

(n)
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MATERIALS TO AVQID: STRONG OXIDIZERS.

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS: MAY LIBERATE CARBON MONOXIDE AND
CARBON DIOXIDE.

SPILL, LEAK, AND DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

ACTION TO TAKE FOR SPILLS OR LEAKS: WEAR PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
RUBBER BOOTS, RUBBER GLOVES, RUBBER APRON, AND A SELF-CONTAINED BREATE-
ING APPARATUS IN THE PRESSURE DEMAND MODE OR A SUFPLIED-AIR RESPIRATOR.
IF THE SPILL OR LEAK IS SMALL, A FULL FACEPIECE ATIR-PURIFYING CARTRIDGE
RESPIRATOR EQUIPPED FOR ORGANIC VAPORS MAY BE SATISFACTORY. IN ANY
EVENT, ALWAYS WEAR EYE PROTECTION. EXTINGUISE ALL IGNITION SOURCES AND
ENSURE THAT ALL KANDLING EQUIPMENT IS ELECTRICALLY GROUNDED. FOR SMALL
SPILLS OR DRIPS, MOP OR WIPE UP AND DISPOSE OF IN DOT-APPROVED WASTE
CONTAINERS. FOR LARGE SPILLS, CONTAIN BY DIKING WITE SOIL OR OTEER NON-
COMBUSTIBLE ABSORBENT MATERIALS AND THEN PUMP INTO DOT-APPROVED WASTE
CONTAINERS; OR ABSORE WITH NON~COMBUSTIBLE SORBENT MATERIAL, FPLACE
RESIDUE IN DOT-APPROVED WASTE CONTAINERS. KEEP.OUT OF SEWERS, STORM
DRAINS, SURFACE WATERS, AND SOIL.

COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIDNS ON SPILL REPORTING,
AND HANDLING AND DISPOSAL OF WASTE.

DISPOSAL METHEODS: DISPOSE OF CONTAMINATED PRODUCT AND MATERIALS USED
IN CLEANING UP SPILLS OR LEAKS IN A MANNER APPROVED FOR THIS MATERIAL.
CONSULT APPROPRIATE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES TO
ASCERTAIN PROPER DISPOSAL PROCEDURES.

NOTE: ENPTY CONTAINERS CAN HAVE RESIDUES, GASES AND MISTSE AND ARE
SUBJECT TO PROPER WASTE DISPOSAL, AS ABOVE.

————— S SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS -

HANDLING AND STORAGE PRECAUTIONS: KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT, BPARES, AND
FLAMES. STORE IN A COOL, DRY, WELL-VENTILATED PLACE AWAY FROM INCOM-
FATIELE MATERIALS. VENT CONTAINER FREQUENTLY, AND MORE OFTEN IN WARM
WEATEER, T0 RELIEVE PRESSURE. ELECTRICALLY GROUND ALL EQUIPMENT WEEN
EARNDLING TEiIS5 PRODUCT AND USE ONLY NON-SPARKING TOOLS.  KEEF CONTAINER
TIGHTLY CLOSED WHEN NOT IN USE. DO NOT USE PRESSURE TO EMPTY CONTAINER.

7 WASH THOROUGELY AFTER HANDLING. DO NOT GET IN EYES, ON SKIN, OR CN

CLOTEING.

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PRECAUTIONS: DO NOT CUT, GRIND, WELD, OR DRILL
ON OR NEAR TEIS CONTAINER.

OTEER PRECAUTIONS: CONTAINERS, EVEN THOSE TBAT HAVE BEEN EMPTIED, WILL
RETAIN PRODUCT RESIDUE AND VAPORS. ALWAYS OBEY BAZARD WARNINGS AND
HANDLE EMPTY CONTAINERS AS IF THEEY WERE FULL.

———————— PREFARATION INFORMATION———— - -

CONTACT MSDS CO-ORDINATOR, VAN WATERS & ROGERS INC.
DURING BUSINESS HOURS, PACIFIC TIME (408)435-8700

------------ NOTICE ——— -

**VAN WATERS & ROGERS LTD. EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL EXFRESSED OR IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH

()
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EXXCAVATION

AN ENVIROMENTAIL COMPANY
3645 Leafwood Circle, Antioch, Ca. 94509
415-757-7712

APRIL 12, 1991

Subject: Medical Fitness
Employee training 29 CFR 1910.

TRAINING

All personnel that will be assigned or work on this project

have received the required 40 hour OSHA trainig and the 8 hour
refresher training if their trailning was more than a year ago.

In addition all drivers have received their 24 hour DOT

training. This includes all subcontractors who will work on

this project, KVS transportation, Erickson Trucking, and Craig
Wright who presently instructs the course. Under no

circumstance will any person work on this project who has

not received this training.

MEDICAL

All personnel for Dees Excavation, KVS transportation, and
Erickson trucking have received thier pre-placement as well
as their annuval examinations and meet all requirements as
well as all recommentdations for occupational health
monitoring. This also includes drug screening.
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(23) EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXAM

1. Expsrience In Providing Pre-employment Bcreening.

- Ao

History and Scope

Occupational Medicine Assoclates, which is a DBA
for the occupational medicine practice component of
the Bun Valley Medical Group, has sxtensive
experience in the provision of pre-employment
screening. ¥We alsc have broad-based experience in
developing, implementing and monitoring pre-
placement screening prograns af woll as Punctional
Capacity Assessment and Return to Work programs for

both small and large cliente.

We provide a variety of pre-placement screaning
evaluations for our clients based upon their needs.
This often reguires us to perform several types of
physicals for a single client based upen different
job categorizations and tasks. Our expesrience has
shown us that the best possible pre-placement
screening can be performed when our clients and the
providers of our medical group have a clear,
concise, mutual understanding of specific job task
requirements for each category of employee.

We conduct screening programs in a manner that
complies with legal, ethical, invasion of privacy
and medical considerations. These include Title
VII of Civil Rights Act of 1964, applicable state
laws, the Pederal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and
the recently enacted Americans With Disabilities
Act.

ert

Qur primary providers have been specifically
designated by a number of entities who onl utilise
select, experienced providers and clinics to
rovide their screening evaluations. This 1liet
ncludest: -

Lucky 6Gtores

United States Postal Bervice
rederal Aviation Administration
California Highway Patrol
Department of Rehabilitation
San Francisco Board of Pilote
U.8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
OCCUMED

City of Moraga

City of Pleasant Hill

City of Walnut Creek
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These relationships requirs Occupational MNedicine
Associates and its primary providers to be
exparienced in provlding screening in a tightly
structured and eontrolled seystem that follows

* spacific wmedical gqualifications, standards, and
procedures to ensure fair and consistent
application of the program.

As noted above, we are providers to the highly
structured OCCUMED medical screening program. We
are the only East Bay providers for the Ban
Francisco Board of Pilots detailed medical program,
%We are one of the highest volume providers of
medical screening for the FAAL in the East Bay.
Additionally, we are one of only a fow designated
non~FAA employed physiciane to provids pre-
placement and annual medical screening for Air
Traffic Controllers. We do extensive work for the
pepartment of Transportation and interpret their
Motor Carrier Safety Regulations. We are familiar
with the fedaral government'’s extensive
interpretations of these regulations and utilize
them as well as our own internal network of
physicians and the Oakland, Concord and Bacramento
offices of the Department of Motor Vehicles Driver
Safety Divisions. We have freguently participated
in the exacting process of determining fitness
under these regulations as a part of the DMV appeal
process initiated after an employer has reported a
i disqualified driver to the DMV &s required by
- California Vehicle Code 14606 B.

C. Bpecial Projects Expertise

Occnfati.onal Medicine Associates and Dr. Shoop have
developed a pre-placement medical evaluation
program that is very similar to the medical
: evaluation requirements of Alameda County's Class
i II medical evaluations. Thie project regquires
administrating up to 8,000 pre-placenent
: | evaluations annually throughout Rorthern
i California. The program has included providing
over 100 physical evaluations per month at our San
Leandro clinic. We have identified more than
twenty other medical providers throughout Northern
California to include in the program bassd upon
their expsrience and abllity to provide
appropriate medical screening in a timely manner.
The project is administered and controlled from our
San Leandro clinie. The two physicians are the
. program Medical Review Officers and review overy
! physical evaluations performed for thoroughness,
completeness and appropriateness of the fitness
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determination and are responsible for the medical
quality of the project.

Eystems Developmant

The project described above required us to develop
systems, protocols and quality assurance systems to
handle a high volume of pre-placement screens with
two days’ notice of the needed appointment as well
as the requirement for prompt determinations and
communication of results with a minimum of
paperwork. This program alsc has necessitated the
davelopment of systems for identifying pre-existing
medical conditions and making prompt epecific
determinations. This requires the ability to
quickly and thoroughly oommunicate with many
private physicians so that Occupaticnal Medicine
Associates providers have any and all additional
nadical information necessary to nake a
well-informed determination based on objective
medical data.

This large program also involves pre-placement drug
screening of each applicant. We act as the
program administrator as well as functioning as the
Medical Review Officer, utilizing our expertise in
administrating such programs.

Hazardous Exposure Screening

Occupational Medicine Associates has experience and
expertise in the provision of pre-employment
screening for individuals who may, in the course of
their work, be aexposed to Dbhiologically and
chemically hazardous materials. We have developed
programs for a variety of employers that mest all
OSHA and BARA requirements. This includes the
performance of medical surveillance evaluations for
asbestosis, respirator fitness, formaldehyde and
lead standarde, as examples.

In addition to providing these types of
surveillance examinations, we also act in the
capacity of the Medical Review Officer and medical
consultant to a regional firm and an international
firm, providing medical control for their
surveillance programs.

ederall tad Dru Y

Occupational Medicine Associates physicians also
serve as formally designated Medical = Review
Officers for a variety of companies required to
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test for substances of abuse by the Department of
Transportation. This includes implementation and
interprotation of drug testing programs required
by the Federal Aviation Adninistration, Urban Mass
Transit Authority and the Federal Highways
) Administration. Part of this project requires us
to perform fitness evaluations as part of the
mandated return to work fitness evaluation program.

e e £ O ok 8 i e A & 4 kT
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pr Shoop is a licensed physician with the knowledge of substance
abusa disorders who has appropriate medical training to intarpret
‘the value of positive urine drug and alcochol test results. Dr.
Shoop has been a practicing physician since 1970. His primary
practice until 1984 consisted ‘Frl.maril of the practice of
Emergency Medicine which required knowledge regarding substance
abuse disorders and their treatment and interpretations. He has
been practicing full time Occupational Medicine since 1964 and hae
been serving as a Medical Review Officer formally since 1986, He
has attended courses regularly presented by a variety of medical
education providers on this subject including the American College
of Occupational MNedicine. He has extensive experience in
performing fitness evaluations of individuals in all aspects of
Occupational Medicine. This includes the evaluating of individuals
who have suffered from substance abuse disorders. This regquires
making determinations regarding their medical fitness to perform
their required job tasks.

In order to assure a high level of understanding on the part of our
providers, Dr.Shocop has developed, organized, and presented
seminars concerning the D.0.T required drug testing program. A
major component of these continuing sducation seminars has been the
specific role of the MRO.

Dr. Shoop has broad-bssed clinical experience in the field of
Occupational Medicina. His practice consists of providing care for
Workers Compensation illnesses and injuries, pre-placement and
annual evaluations, return to work evaluations, and function
capacity assessments. This clinical experience is augmented by his
role as Managing Partner of the Sun Valley Medical Group and
Occupational Madicine Associates where he has developed treatment
guidelines and protocols and quality assurance programs. He also
manages a large project involving over 25 medical clinics in a pre-
placement medical wevaluation project throughout Northern
California. This project includes MRO responsibilities. Dr. ghoop
performs fitness evaluations as required under the Department of
Transportation regulations for it’s various agencies under the
federal Drug Free Workplace Act. Dr. Shoop has attended formally
presantad programs for Medical Review Officers presented by the
Pederal Aviation Administration and the Department of
Tr:;u ortation. Dr. Shoop is board certified in Emergency
| Medicine.

Dr. Shoop has knowledge of the medical use of prescription drugs
and the pharmacology and toxicology of illicit drugs based on
sixteen years in clinical practice. In addition, continuing
education classes and focused review of medical literature have
provided knowledge of the pharmacology and toxicelogy of the
illicit druge that will be tested for by this project.
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HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS

DLCK CURTLS

has completed a required course of Initial 40 hour classroom instruclion
in accordance with the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120 -
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response.
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HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS

e

Zugenio Pustamante

2 ot

has completed a required course of initial 40 hour classroom Instruction
in accordance with the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120 -
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response.
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HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS

JON SMITH

has completed a required course of initial 40 hour classroom instruction
in accordance with the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120 -
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response.
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HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS

X0l BAKER

SMuRHUERE SERVICE

has completed a required course of initial 40 hour classroom instruction
in accordance with the requirements of 29 CFR 1910120 -
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response,
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HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS

DAVID RUOZT

has compleled a required course of initial 40 hour classroom instruction
in accordance with the requirements of 29 CFR 1310.120 -
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response.
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HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS

HAROLD O'REAL

has completed a required course of initial 40 hour classroom instruction
in accordance with the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120 -
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response,
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K R. ROSENLIEB
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